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January 17, 2002

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health Services deq N

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 { & 20
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 74

Re: Site Remediation and On-Site Closure Report

2662 Fruitvale Avenue
| // §lie

Oakland, California 94621
The City of Oakland Environmental Services Division is pleased to present this Risk Management Plan and
Site Remediation/Site Closure Report for the property located at 2662 Fruitvale Avenue in Qakland. Our
consultant, Cambria“Environmental Inc. completed all on-site soil and groundwater remediation activities
previously approved by your office. As such, the City of Oakland respectfully requests a “letter of
concurrence” from your office indicating that the property is suitable for residential development.

Dear Mr. Chan:

Pending off-site remedial activities associated with the site should be completed in late Spring 2002.
Addendums to the Risk Management Plan and Site Remediation/Closure Report will be submitted to your
office upon completion of these tasks. The City will petition your office for full site closure at this time.

If you have questions or require additional information, please contact me at (510) 238-6259.

Sincercly,
%O{ton, R.G.

Josepiy A.
CITY/OF OAKLAND-Environmental Program Specialist
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
fax (510} 4209170

January 14, 2002

Mr. Joseph Cotton

City of Oakland, Public Works Agency
Environmental Services Division

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 5301
QOakland, California 94612-2034

Re: Site Remediation and Closure Report
2662 Pruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California 94621
Cambria Project #153-1664-028

Dear Mr. Cotton:

As required by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), Cambria
Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this site remediation and closure report for

the above-referenced site.

Cambria understands that the City of Oakland will forward a copy of this report to the ACHCSA. If
you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3303.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

brt- CL AL
Bob Clark-Riddell, P.I.
Principal Engineer

Enc: Site Remediation and Closure Report
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Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Risk Management Plan
2602 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California 94621
Cambria Project #153-1664-028

Dear Mr. Chan;

On behalf of the City of Oakland, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., (Cambria) is
submitting this Risk Management Plan (RMP) for the above-referenced site. The Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) frequently requires a RMP as a condition of
regulatory case closure. The site background and the RMP are presented below.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Location and UST Status: The Site is located on the northeast corner of Fruitvale Avenue
and Davis Street in Qakland, California. The area use is mixed commercial and residential.
Cambria understands that an automobile service station occupied the Site from the 1940s until
1978. The underground storage tanks (USTs), including three gasoline USTs and one additional
UST (presumably used for waste oil storage), were removed from the Site in 1978. The City of
Oakland purchased the property from Texaco in 1983.

Lithology: The site lithology consists primarily of clays. Below approximately 8-10 ft below
ground surface (bgs), sands and gravels are encountered, though in the northeastern portion of the
site, sands were encountered between 1 and 4 ft bgs. Local lithologic variation is consistent with
general categories for soils within the City of Oakland (Merritt sands, sandy silts, and clayey
silts), as detailed in the City of Oakland 2000 Qakland Risk-Based Corrective Action: Technical
Background Document.

Groundwater Depth and Flow Direction: Depth to groundwater is approximately 8 to 11 ft bgs,
and groundwater flows towards the west-southwest with an approximate gradient of 0.02 f/ft.
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Nearby Surface Water: Sausal Creek is located approximately S00 ft west of the subject site.
Peralta Creek is located approximately 1,500 ft east-southeast of the subject site.

Investigation and Remediation: Petrolenm hydrocarbons and lead in soil and groundwater have
been investigated and remediated under regulatory oversight by the ACHCSA. Additional
investigation and remediation information, including a risk evaluation and remediation goals, is
presented in Attachment A.

e RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN
A copy of this RMP should be provided to the City of QOakland Community and Economic

Development Agency for its records. The objective of this RMP is to protect potential future site
occupants, construction workers, groundwater resources, and the environment.

L. Notice of change in land use for this property should be sent to:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection {LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

2. Due to the presence of residual gasoline in the subsurface, construction workers who may
handle subsurface soil (soil at depths greater than 3 ft below ground surface) during
future construction activities should take appropriate precautions. A health and safety
plan should be prepared that requires Level D protection for all workers as per
Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) rules (29 CFR 1910.120). Level
D protection generally includes gloves, work clothes, boots, and hard hats, if required. If
site excavation activities encounter hydrocarbon odor, hydrocarbon staining, or any other
indication of the potential presence of petroleumn hydrocarbons, air quality monitoring
should be performed. Until air quality in the work area is determined, construction
workers should have OSHA Level C protection. Level C protection generally includes at
a minimum a half-face filtering respirator with organic vapor cartridges, nitrile or latex
gloves, and the protection specified in Level D. In the event that groundwater is
encountered during construction activities, direct contact with the groundwater should be
avoided.

3. If subsurface soii is excavated during site construction activities, a soil management plan
governing sampling of excavated soil to determine disposal or reuse options should be
prepared and submitted to the ACHCSA. If it becomes necessary to evacuate any
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groundwater during site construction activities, such groundwater should be stored in
temporary containers and analyzed for disposal options.

4, The shallow groundwater beneath the property should not be used for any purpose, unless

analyzed and freated, if necessary. If shallow groundwater is proposed for use,
appropriate notice should be given to the ACHCSA.

CLOSING
e If you require any additional information, please contact Cambria at (510} 420-0700.

Sincerely,

ntal Technology, Inc.

Cambria En\y

"Tan D. YOUV
l Senior Staft Geologist

Bob Clark-Riddell, P.E.

Principal Engineer

Attachment: A — January 14, 2002, Site Remediation and Closure Report

cc: Mr. Joseph Cotton, R.G., City of Oakland, Public Works Agency,
Environmental Services Division

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste, 53301
Qakland, California 94612-2034

H\City of Oakland2662 ¥rntvale\Remediation Report\Fruitvale RMP.doc
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SITE REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California 94621
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January 14, 2002

Prepared for:

City of Oakland, Public Works Agency
Environmental Services Division
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 5301
Oakland, California 94612-2034

Prepared by:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street, Suite B
Qakland, California 94608

Ian-Young
Senior Staff G

efogist

Bob Clark-Riddeil, P.E.
Principal Engineer
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SITE REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California 94621
Cambria Project #153-1664-028

January 14, 2002

INTRODUCTION

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. {Cambria) has prepared this site remediation and closure
report for the above-referenced site. This report describes the completed activities required by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to facilitate development of the site. The
site background, risk screen evaluation and remediation goals, onsite remediation activitics, sensitive
receptor survey, conclusions, and a request for a regulatory action are presented below. Having
completed the onsite remediation required by the ACHCSA, Cambria concludes that the site is
suitable for development.

SITE BACKGROUND

This section summarizes the site background. This site background is based on Cambria’s review of
the following reports: 1) September 1993 Phase Il Soil and Groundwater Investigation by Baseline
Environmental Consulting (Baseline), 2) September 1995 Supplemental Groundwater Investigation
by Baseline, and 3) January 30, 2001 Results of Semi Annual Groundwater Monitoring by Innovative
Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI). Previous consultant figures and tables presenting the investigation
and analytical data reviewed by Cambria are included Cambria’s Risk Screening Evaluation dated
March I, 2001 (Appendix A).

Site Location and UST Status: The Site is located on the northeast corner of Fruitvale Avenue and
Davis Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The area use is mixed commercial and residential.
Cambria understands that an automobile service station occupied the Site from the 1940s until 1978.
The underground storage tanks (USTs), including three gasoline USTs and one additional UST
(presumably used for waste oil storage), were removed from the Site in 1978. The City of Oakland

purchased the property from Texaco in 1983.

Lithology: Vadose zone soils consist primarily of clays. Below approximately § to 1G ft below ground
surface (bgs), sands and gravels are encountered. In the northeastern portion of the site, sands were
encountered between 1 and 4 ft bgs in borings MW-F1, F-11, and F-13. The City of Oakland 2000
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Qakland Risk-Based Corrective Action: Technical Background Document provides three general
categories for soils within the City of Oakland: Merritt sands, sandy silts, and clayey silts. Based on
the boring logs included in the reports reviewed by Cambria and on the site location and regional
geology, the site soil type is “clayey silt.”

Groundwater Depth and Flow Direction: Depth to groundwater is approximately 8 to 11 ft bgs, and
groundwater flows towards the west-southwest with an approximate gradient of 0.02 fu/ft.

Contaminants of Concern: Petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in onsite and offsite soil and
groundwater. The petroleum compounds of concern are benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX). Lead has been detected in site soil. Tabulated data from the September 1993 Phase IfT Soil
and Groundwater Investigation Report, the September 1995 Supplemental Groundwater Investigation
Report and the January 30, 2001 Results of Semi-Annual Groundwater Moniioring are presented in
Appendix A.

Contaminant Distribution: Consistent with leakage from former USTs and subsequent migration via
groundwater, petroleum hydrocarbons in soil occur primarily at depths of 8 to 11 ft bgs. Potentially
elevated concentrations of lead occur in two shallow soil (0 to 3 ft bgs) locations (F-4 and F-6). In
groundwater, petroleum hydrocarbons are primarily located offsite (downgradient) beneath the
sidewalk (well MW-F4) and Davis Street (MW-13). Separate-phase hydrocarbons (free product) was
detected at a thickness of 0.02 ft in offsite, downgradient well MW-13 in June 1997 and March 1998,
but no measurable free product has been detected since. During the recent three semi-annual
monitoring events, no petroleuin hydrocarbons were detected in onsite groundwater.

Site Remediation: Oxygen-releasing compounds (ORC) and hydrogen peroxide were introduced into
the site subsurface in 1998 and in 2000. The ORC application was purportedly conducted via
approximately 5 borings along Fruitvale Avenne. The hydrogen peroxide was delivered via site wells
using 96-ounce volumes of 3% solution. Results of the application were mixed, with some areas of
significant contaminant reduction and areas with less reduction. In general, the application of ORC
and hydrogen peroxide showed promise as effective remediat techniques. Absorbent socks have also
been used in an attempt to recover any residual free product in offsite well MW-13.
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RiISK EVALUATION AND SITE REMEDIATION GOALS

To establish remediation goals for the site, Cambria conducted risk evaluations for residential site use
using the City of Oakland’s Oakland Risk-Based Corrective Action: Technical Background
Document. Cambria’s risk screen evaluation for petroleum hydrocarbons is summarized below in
Table A and detailed in prior reports included in Appendix B.

Table A - Results of Hydrocarbon Exposure Pathways (Residential)
Based on City of Oakland - Version 2000 - SSTLs for Clayey Silt

‘ ,Eitpos‘ure‘;:So

Potential health risk

Volatilization from subsurface 1x10° 1.2 mg/kg 0.3 mg/kg (onsite)

soil to indoor air 1.7 mg/kg (offsite) is below target level,
Volatilization from 1x10™ 5.5 mg/l <0.005 myg/l (onsite) | Potential health risk
groundwater to indoor air 0.270 my/l (offsite) | is below target level,
Ingestion/ Inhalation/ dermal 1x10° 19 my/kg <0.2 mg/kg Potentlal health risk

contact with surficiaﬂ soil

Volatilization from subsurface e) | Potential health risk
11 mg/kg (offsite) is below target level,

soil to indoor air

Volatilization from 1x10™ <0.005 mg/! (onsite} | Potential health risk
groundwater to indoor air 0.035 mg/l {(offsite} | is below target level,
Ingestion/ inhalation/ dermal 1x107 7,100 0.75 mg/kg Patential heaith risk
contact with surficial soil mg/k s below target level,
T N Zeno N%ﬁéﬁ’g ftg;w:*'% : i ‘:3' @f&«%‘ o
Volatilization from subsurface SAT 8.8 mg/kg (onsne) Potentnal health nsk
soil 1o indoor air 86 mgrkg (offsite] [ is below target level.
Volatilization from 1107 >S0L <0.005 mg/l (onsite) | Potential health risk
grounawater ta indoor air 1.1 mg/l {offsite) is below target level.
ingestion/ Inhalation/ dermal 1x10° 3,900 3.4 mg/kg Potential health risk
contact with surficial soil mg/kg ____| is below target level,

Volatilization from Sl}bsurface 1x10° SAT 17 mg/kg (onsite)

Potential health risk
soil to indoor air 230 mg/kg {offsite) | is below target level.
Volatilization from 1x10° >S0L <0.005 mg/l {onsite) | Potential healih risk

roundwater to indoor air 0.34 mg {offsite) is below target level.
Ingestion/ inhalation/ dermal 1x10™ 1.5 mg/kg Potential health risk

contact with surficial sou i

SAT = SSTL exceedsér
NA = Not applicable

Cambria’s risk screen evaluation for lead in site soi} is summarized below in Table B and detailed in
prior reports included in Appendix B. To evaluate the risk posed by residual lead concentrations,

3
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Cambria compared analytic results to the EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goal (PRG) of 400
mg/kg. Lead concentrations exceeded the PRG in one area (sample F4-2’), located near the middle
of the site.

Table B - Resuits of Lead Exposure Pathways (Residential)
Based on Lead Concentrations using
EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goal

Volatiization from subsurface [ 1x10° | NA T NA NA

s0il to indoor air

Volatilization from 1x10° NA NA NA

groundwater to indoor air

Ingestion/ Inhalation/ dermal X107 400 mg/kg 480 mg/kg Maximum site

contact with sutficial soil {(EPA PRG) concentration exceeds
SS8TL.

§STL = Site-Specific 1an
NA = Not applicable -

The results of the risk screening indicate that petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in site soil and
groundwater do not exceed the site-specific target levels in the Oakland risk-based corrective action
guidance document. This suggests that residual hydrocarbons onsite and immediatety adjacent to the
site do not pose a significant risk to human health. However, the lead concentrations in one shallow
soil sample (480 mg/kg in F4-2' located 2 ft bgs) slightly exceeded the EPA PRG risk screening
criteria of 400 mg/kg. The removal of this shallow lead-bearing soil is the focus of the limited
excavation described below.
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ONSITE SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

To facilitate site development and case closure, Cambria completed the onsite remedial tasks described
in the Remediation Workplan dated September 17, 2001. The ACHCSA approved this workplan on
September 24, 2001. In a letter dated September 27, 2001, the ACHCSA revised the workplan
approval, authorizing closure of onsite well MW-F2 in addition to onsite wells MW-F1 and MW-F3
The ACHCSA letters are included in Appendix C. The procedures, resuits, and conclusions of the
limited soil excavation, ORC treatment trench installation, and well closure are described below.

Limited Soil Excavation

To remove shallow soil impacted by lead and hydrocarbons, Cambria coordinated the excavation of
soil near the middle of the site. The excavation targeted lead concentrations (480 mg/kg) detected at
2 ft below grade surface (bgs) in shallow soil sample I'4-2'. The remedial goal was the USEPA
Preliminary Remediation Goal (PRG) of 400 mg/kg for lead remediation. Excavation also was
designed to remove soil impacted by total petrolenm hydrocarbons as motor oil (940 mg/kg TPHmo),
also detected in sample F4-2'. The 940 mg/kg TPHmo concentration exceeded nuisance thresholds.

Cambria excavated an area approximately 5 ft long by 5 ft wide by 3 ft deep (approximately 10 cubic
yards, or 15 tons, of impacted soil) around sample location F4-2’. Field observations (odors,
discoloration} were used to delermine the need for any additional immediate soil excavation.
Excavated soil was stockpiled onsite pending analysis and appropriate offsite disposal. After initial
excavation activities, confirmation soil samples were collected from the pit excavation sidewalls
(samples TP-1 through TP-4) and bottom (sample TP-5), and submitted for analysis. Laboratory
analytical reports are presented in Appendix D. Field data sheets are presented as Appendix E.

Soil analytical data from the excavation sampling is summarized in Table 1. As shown in Table 1,
no residual hydrocarbons were detected in the confirmation samples from the sidewalis or bottom of
the excavation. Lead was detected in confirmation samples at concentrations ranging from 7.3 to 28
mg/kg. well below the PRG of 400 mg/kg. The detected lead concentrations are likely due to
background lead in site soil, Additional details of the limited soil excavation are described below in
the section entitles Field Activity Details of Excavation and ORC Treatment Trench Installation.
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ORC Treatment Trench Installation

Additional site remediation was conducted to accelerate natural attenuation of residual nuisance-level
petroleum hydrocarbons located in the saturated zone downgradient and offsite of the site. The
additional remediation consisted of excavating a trench on the site and installing approximately 510
pounds of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) materials within the trench. The trench was
approximately 20 feet long, 2 feet wide and 10.5 feet deep, and was located approximately ten feet
from the sidewalk along Davis Street. ORC material was instalied in the historic saturated
zone/capillary fringe, which is estimated to be approximately 8 to 10 feet bgs. A total of approximately
20 cubic yards of soil (30 tons) was removed from the subsurface and stockpiled onsite pending
analysis and appropriate offsite disposal. Field data sheets are presented in Appendix E. Additional

details of the limited soil excavation are described immediately below.
Field Activity Details for Excavation and ORC Treatment Trench lnstallation
Field Date: November 28, 2001

Personnel Present: Matt Meyers, Cambria Geologist, and Bob Clark-Riddell, Cambria

Professional Engineer.

Excavation Contractor: Bluewater Environmental Services, Inc., of San Leandro, California
(California Contractor’s License #631366).

Equipment. The pit and trench were excavated using a backhoe excavator.

Excavation Dimensions: The final pit excavation in the middle of the site was approximately 5 ft
long, 5 ft wide, and 3 ft deep. The final ORC treatment trench
excavation was approximately 20 ft long, 2 ft wide and 10.5 ft deep.
Both excavation locations are shown on Figure 2.

Soil Sampling: Confirmation soil samples were collected from the pit excavation sidewalls
(samples TP-1 through TP-4) and bottom (sample TP-5). Soil samples
were collected per Cambria’s standard excavation sampling procedures
(Appendix T9).
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Confirmation soil samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline (TPHg),
TPH as kerosene (TPHk), and TPHmo by modified EPA Method 8015;
for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) be EPA
Method 8020; and for lead by EPA Method 6010. The analytical results
are summarized on Table 1, and the analytical report is included as
Appendix D.

The shallow pit excavation in the middle of the site was backfilled to
grade with fine-grained, low permeability imported fill material and was
compacted. The ORC treatment trench excavation was backfilled to 5 ft
bgs with self-compacting pea gravel and ORC/pea gravel slurry. The
remainder of the trench was backfilled with fine-grained, low
permeability imported fill material and was compacted in 1-ft lifts. To
help prevent trench settlement, a geotextile membrane was used between
the upper fine-grained soil/fill and the lower self-compacting backfill at
approximately 5 ft bgs.

Soil samples were collected from the pit excavation stockpile (SP 1-4) and
the trench stockpile (ST 1-6). Samples were submitted to an analytical
laboratory for compositing and analysis for TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo,
BTEX, and lead. The analytical results are summarized on Table 1, and
the analytical report is included as Appendix D. Stockpiled soil will be
disposed of at an approved offsite waste disposal facility. Standard field
procedures for soil stockpile sampling are incladed as Appendix G.

On December 11, 2001, GAIA Consulting, Inc. (GAIA), decommissioned three existing site wells by
pressure grouting. GAIA’s Well Abandonment Report with accompanying Alameda County Public

Works Agency well destruction permits is included in Appendix H.
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RECEPTOR SURVEY

As requested by the ACHCSA, a sensitive receptor survey was conducted to clear locations of
proposed hydrogen peroxide introduction, and to identify and safeguard any known sensitive
receptors. The sensitive receptor survey included an evaluation of subsurface utilities/conduits, wells,
basements, surface water, hospitals and schools near the site.

Utility and Conduit Study

To conduct the survey, Cambria contacted Underground Services Alert (USA) to mark subsurface
utilities beneath public property in the subject area. Cambria also subcontracted a private utility
locator (Fore Site of Pleasant Hill, California} to confirm and evaluate the presence and location of
utilities and conduits. Cambria also reviewed a subsurface utility map from the City of Qakland
Department of Engineering, which is included in Appendix 1. Figure 3 shows the locations of utilities

and conduits near the site.

Based on the City of Oakland map in Appendix I, there are three sanitary sewers near the site. The
first sanitary sewer is a 6" diameter line beneath Davis Streef. The invert elevation of this sewer-line
is 98 ft (based on City of Qakland datum) uphill and east of the site, and is 92.71 ft where it intersects
the 127 diameter sewer beneath Fruitvale Avenue. Cambria estimates that the invert elevation is
approximately 94 ft where is first enters the residual hydrocarbon plume footprint (the residual plume
is beneath Davis Street primarily near and between wells MW-F4 and MW-13). The second sanitary
sewer is a 12" diameter sewer beneath Fruitvale Avenue that intercepts the 6” diameter sewer beneath
Davis Street. The 12” diameter sewer has an invert elevation of 91.8 ft as it intersects the estimated
hydrocarbon plume footprint. Parallel to and west of the 12” diameter sewer is an 18” diameter sewer
with an invert elevation of 91.95 ft as it intersects the estimated hydrocarbon plume footprint.
Therefore, the invert (flow line) of the nearby sanitary sewer pipes are located at elevations of
approximately 91.8 to 94 ft, with the deepest sewer being the 12” diameter sewer beneath Fruitvale

Avenue,

Based on monitoring data from September 1994 to December 2000, the groundwater elevation in
nearby wells has ranged from 90.35 to 94.95 (MW-F4) and from 88.93 and 93.4 ft (MW-13)(City of
Oakland datum). Further analysis of the historical groundwater clevations indicates that the deepest
sewer apparently intersects the groundwater table downgradient of the site during the winter/spring
rainy season, and is above the groundwater table during the dry season (summer and early fall). For

example, during the highest observed groundwater elevations in wells MW-F4 and MW-13
8
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(December 13, 1996) Cambria estimates that the gronndwater elevation near the deepest storm sewer
was 93.60 ft, which is approximately 1.8 ft above the deepest sewer’s invert elevation of 91.8 ft. And
during the lowest observed groundwater elevations in MW-1I'4 and MW-13 (September 9, 1994), the
groundwater elevation near the deepest sewer was 89.4 ft, which is 2.4 ft below the elevation of the
invert elevation of the deepest sewer.

Therefore, the sewer and any associated trench backfill material could be potential conduits for
migration of dissolved hydrocarbons during the annual rainy season when the groundwater table rises.
The potential for the utility conduits to contribute to hydrocarbon migration via groundwater will be
mitigated by the planned groundwater remediation, and by continued natural attenuation of the
hydrocarbon plume. Furthermore, the results of the risk screening analysis indicate that residual
hydrocarbons concentrations in groundwater onsite and adjacent to the site are below site-specific
target levels in the Oakland risk-based corrective action guidance document, and do not pose a
significant risk to human health. Finally, historical elevation data from offsite groundwater well MW-
F5 and the receptor survey results indicate that physical exposure scenarios within 150 to 200 ft from
the site do not change significantly.

Well Documentation Review

Cambria requested a Y4-mile radius well survey of the subject site from the Department of Water
Resources (DWR) to identify any water-producing wells within the site vicinity and to assess the
potential for conduits to exist between the shallow and deeper water-bearing zones. The DWR report
is included as Appendix J, and indicates that no wells are reported within Y4-mile of the subject site.

Door-to-Door Well Survey and Basement Survey

On November 27, 2001, Cambria conducted a door-to-door survey within 200 ft of the site to inguire
about any known wells or basements near the site. This survey included fifty-four businesses and/or
residences within the 200-ft radius. The survey involved interviewing occupants and nearby
businesses, leaving questionnaires with the occupants or at the property, and mailing the

questionnaires to the remaining locations.

Table 2 summarizes the distribution and response of the survey questionnaires. The ten survey
responses were obtained during occupant interviews, and include responses from the businesses
closest to the residual hydrocarbon plume. Copies of the door-to-door survey questionnaire responses
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are included in Appendix K. No questionnaire respondents reported any wells or basements on their
property.

In the course of this survey, Cambria also observed nearby structures to ook for obvious indications
of subgrade features. The only subgrade feature observed within 200 ft of the subject site was a
subgrade parking garage approximately 250 ft south of the site on the east side of Fruitvale Avenue.
The parking garage extends approximately 5 ft below grade, is open to the atmosphere, and appears
to be well ventilated. Since groundwater monitoring indicates that the dissolved plume has not
migrated to offsite wells located 150 ft downgradient of the site, the residual hydrocarbons are not
likely to pose a risk to the parking garage.

Surface Water Bodies

To identify surface water bodies in the site vicinity, Cambria reviewed the United States Geological
Survey (USGS) West Oakland Quadrangle 7.5-minute series topographic map and the most recent
Thomas Guide map for the site vicinity. The nearest surface water body is Sausal Creek, lying west
of the subject site, approximately 500 ft due west at its nearest point (Figure 1). Peralta Creek lies
approximately 1,500 ft east-southeast of subject site at its nearest point. Both creeks run roughly
parailel to the historical site groundwater gradient. Since groundwater monitoring indicates that the
dissolved plume has not migrated to offsite wells located 150 ft from the site, the residual
hydrocarbons do not pose a risk to the identified surface water bodies.

Schools and Hospitals

Cambria reviewed the most recent Thomas Guide map for the site vicinity to identify schools or
hospitals in the site vicinity. No schools or hospitals lie within a Y4-mile radius of the subject site.

10
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CONCLUSIONS

Having successfully implemented the onsite portions of the approved remedial workplan, Cambria
concludes that the site is ready for residential development. And with no wells or basements reported
near the site, the sensitive receptor survey results suggest that there is no significant risk associated
with residual hydrocarbons located offsite and downgradient of the site. Planned offsite remediation
will further improve the quality of offsite hiydrocarbons in groundwater, and will not interfere with site
development activities. Based on the results of the conduit study, Cambria plans to perform offsite
groundwater remediation using hydrogen peroxide introduction in the late spring when the
groundwater elevation isanticipated to be below the nearby sewers::Upon ‘satisfactory completion of
offsite groundwater remediation, Cambria understands that the ACHCSA anticipates granting case
closure for the site.

REQUESTED REGULATORY ACTION

On behalf of the City of QOakland, Cambria requests that the ACHCSA prepare a “letter of
concurrence” indicating that the subject property is suitable for residential development.

ATTACHMENTS
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Table 2 — Door-to-Door Receptor Survey
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Appendix C — Regulatory Approval of Remediation Workplan
Appendix D — Laboratory Analytical Report

Appendix E — Field Data Sheets

Appendix F — Excavation Sampling Procedures

Appendix G — Soil Stockpile Sampling Procedures

Appendix H — Well Abandonment Report
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Appendix K — Door-to-Door Survey Questionnaire Responses
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Data - City of Qakland, 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Sample
Sample ID Sampled Depth TPHg TPHk TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead
() < mg/kg >

Confirmation Samples
TP-1 NW 117281 L5 <1.0 <14 <14 <Q.005 <0.005 <1003 <0.005 10
TP-2 SW 11/28/01 L5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0005 <0 005 <0.005 <0 005 73
TP-3 SE 11/28/01 () <1.0 <1.0 <14 <0005 <0 005 <0.005 <0.003 28
TP-4 NE 11/28/01 1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0 005 8
TP-5 bottom 11/28/01 3.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.605 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 7.4
Stockpile Samples
3P 14 11/23/01 <10 49 63 <0.005 <0 003 <0 005 <0.003 15
ST L6 11/28/01 33 28 33 <0005 <0.005 <.005 <0.005 94

Abbreviations and Methods:

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram, equivalent to parts per million (ppm)
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015
TPHk = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as kerosene by EPA Method 8015
TPHmo = Tota] petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil by EPA Method 8015
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020

Lead by EPA Method 6010

HaACity of Oakland\2662 Fruitvalenbl_soul_analytes x1s lefl



CAMBRIA

Table 2. Door-to-Door Receptor Survey - City of Oakland, 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California

Interviewed
Address Date occupant Left Questionnaire Mailed Questionnaire Any Wells or Basement?
East side of Fruitvale Avenue
2604 Fruitvale Ave. 11/28/01 --- Yes - Left on doorstep - no response
2608 Frnvale Ave 11/30/01 --- - Yes No response
2614 Fruitvale Ave. 11/28/01 Yes - --- No krown wells or basement
2616 Friuttvale Ave 1173001 - Yes No response
2618 Fruitvale Ave. 11/30:401 --- - Yes Ne response
2620 Fruitvale Ave i1/30/01 --- -~ Yes No response
2622 Frurtvale Ave 11/30/01 --- — Yes No response
2624 Fruntvale Ave 11/28/01 Yes --- --- No known wells o1 basement
2670 Fruitvale Ave 11/30/01 --- - Yes No response
2672 Fruitvile Ave. FL/30/01 --- --- Yes No response
2672A Fruitvale Ave. 11/30/01 --- --- Yes No response
2676 Fruitvale Ave V128101 o Yes === No known wells or basement
2678 Fruitvale Ave. 11/30/01 --- Yes No response
2682 Frunvale Ave 11/30/01 - - Yes No 1esponse
2700 Fruntvale Ave 11/730/01 - --- Yes No response
2702 Fruitvale Ave, 11/28/01 -—n Yes --- Left on doorstep - no response
2104 Fruitvale Ave 11/30/01 e --- Yes No response
2708 Fruitvale Ave. 11/28/01 e Yes --- Left with occupant - no response
2710 Fruitvale Ave 11/30/01 . -— Yes No response
2712 Frutvale Ave 130401 — --- Yes No response
West side of Fruitvale Avenue
2603 Fruitvale Ave. 11/28/01 - Yes - Left with occupant - no response
2615 Fruitvale Ave 11/30/01 - - Yes No response
2617 Fruitvale Ave. 11/30/01 - Yes No response
2621 Frastvale Ave. 11/28/01 Yes e --—- No known wells or basement
2655 Fruilvale Ave 11/30/01 - --- Yes No response
2681 Fruitvale Ave. 11/30/01 - - Yes No response
2701 Fruitvale Ave. 11/30/01 - --- Yes No response
2703 Fruitvale Ave. 11/28/01 Yes - --- No known wells or basement
2707 Fruitvale Ave. 11/30/01 — Yes - Apartment manager - Do 1esponse
2709 Fruivale Ave. 11/30/01 - - - Apt. - see 2709 Fruitvale Ave.
2711 Fruitvale Ave. 1 1130/00 --- ~-- --- Apt. - see 270% Fruitvale Ave.
2715 Fruitvale Ave 11/30:01 --- - --- Apt - see 2709 Fruitvale Ave.
2717 Fruitvale Ave 11/30/01 - --- -~ Apt. - see 270p Fruitvale Ave.
2719 Fruitvale Ave 1130401 o -~ --- Apt. - see 2709 Fruitvale Ave.

4
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CAMBRIA

Table 2. Door-to-Door Receptor Survey - City of Oakland, 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland, California

Interviewcd
Address Date occupant Left Questionnaire Mailed Questionnaire Any Wells or Basement?
North side of East 27" Street
3110 East 27th Sireet 11/30/01 - - Yes No response
3114 East 2Tth Street 11/28/01 Yes --- - No known wells or basement
3118 East 27th Street 11/30/01 - - Yes No response
3128 East 2Tth Street 11/30/01 - - Yes No response
3140 East 27th Street 11/30/01 - - Yes No response
Sonth side of East 27th Street
3113 East 27th Street 11/30/01 - —-- Yes No response
3121 East 27th Street 11/30/01 -o- -~ Yes No response
3129 East 27¢th Suect 11/30/01 - - Yes No response
3135 Fast 27th Swreet 1 1130401 - Yes No response
3145 East 27th Strect 11/28/01 - --- Yes No response
Narth side of Davis Street
3038 Dawis Strect 11/28/01 Yes -—- --- No known wells or basement
3050 Davis Sticet 11/28/01 - Yes --- Apar{iment mAnager - NO 1ESponse
3052 Davis Street 11/28/01 - --- - Apt, - see 3050 Davis St
3054 Dawvis Strect 11728401 - --- Apt. - see 3050 Davis St.
3056 Davis Street 11/28/01 - -—- -—- Apt - see 3050 Davis St
3058 Davis Sticel 11/28/01 --- —-- Apt. - see 3050 Davis St.
3118 Davis Street 11/28/01 Yes --- --- No known wells or basement
3124 Davis Steet 11/30/01 Yes == Left on doorstep - no response
3132 Davis Street 11/30/01 - --- Yes No response
3142 Idavis Street 11/28/01 Yes - --- No known wells or basement
South side of Davis Street
3043 Davis Stecel 11728101 Yes --- --~ No known wells or basement
3049 Davis Street 11/30/01 -~ Yes Apartment manager - o r¢Sponse
3051 Davis Street 11/30/01 - - Yes Apt. - see 3049 Davis St.
3053 Davis Street 11/30/01 --- Yes Apt. - see 3049 Davis St.
3055 Davis Streel 11/30/01 - - Yes Apt - see 3049 Davis St.
3115 Davis Sueet 18/30/01 --- - Yes Apartment - no response
3117 Dawis Streel 11/30/01 -~ --- Yes Apartment - no respoense
3119 Davis Street 11/30/01 - Yes Apartment - no response
3121 Davis Street 11/30/01 - --- Yes Apartment - 1o response
3123 Davis Strcet 11/28/01 Yes --- - No known wells or basement
East side of Prentiss Place
2630 Prentiss Place 11/30/01 - - Yes No response
2634 Prentiss Place 11/30/01 --- - Yes No respouse
West side of Prentiss Place
2631 Prentiss Place 11/30/01 --- - Yes No response
2637 Prentiss Place 11/30/01 --- - Yes No response

HACHy of Oakland\2662 Fruitvale\Receptor-well survey\oor-to-Door Sutvey xls
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CANMBRIA

Table 2. Door-to-Door Receptor Survey - City of Oakland, 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Qakland, California

Interviewed
Address Date occupant Left Questionnaire Mailed Questionnaire Any Wells or Basement?
2639 Prenuss Place 11/30401 --- -~ Yes No response
2645 Prentiss Place 11/30/01 - Yes --- Left on doorstep - no response
North side of Bloom Street
3070 Bloom Street 11/30/01 -- -~ Yes No response
3072 Bloom Strect 11/30/01 - e Yes No response

H:ACity of Qakland\2662 Fruitvale\Receptor-well survey\Door-to-Door Survey xls
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Appendix A

Soil and Groundwater Data from Site Investigations
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TABLE |
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, SOIL
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California
(mg/kg, uniess indicated)

92404-00.895-8/1/95

___,__-.-.———'——__—_—:——
Totalf
. Nonpolar
Sample Sample Depth TPH as TPH as TPH as ol & Ethyl-
Location Date (feet) Gasoline' Kerosene® Motor OIF Grease® Benzene' Toluene® benzene' Xylenes'
Soil Borings
Fl [-20-93 2.0° 3 <10 <i0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
9.5° 6 <10 <10 - <0.005 <0.005 0.014 <0.005
1.0° 66 <10 <10 ~ <0.005 0.072 0.260 <0.005
P 1-21-93 20° <l <1.0 11 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
8.0° 1.1 <1.0 <10 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
F3 1-20-93 2.0 - <10 <10 ~/<30 - - - -~
2.0 - <1.0 14 -{300 - - -
F4 1-20-93 2.0 3.7 <5.0 940 § - <0.005 <0.005 0.0064 <0.005
10.0° 15 <1.0 <10 - <{.005 <(.0C5 0.320 <0.005
F5 1-20-93 2.1 <1 <1.0 <10 : — <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005
g.0" <1 <10 <10 - <0.005 <0 005 <0.005 <0.005
F6 1-21-93 2.0% - <10 <19 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
8.0 - <1.0 <10 - <0.005 <0.005 <(.00S <0.005,
¥7 1-20-93 20™ - <10 13 - <0.0035 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
g.5™ - <if <if - <(2.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
TN
F8 1-20-93 2.0° /120 <1.0 44 - <0.005 <0.005 3.400 17,0008
8.5° 810 <1.0 <10 - <0005 <0.005 5.400 <0005
9 8-10-93 3.0 &1 <1 <30 - <0.00S <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
9.5 10 76 <30 . <0.005 <0.005 0,052 0.042
FI0 8-10-03 10° <1 <l <30 /<50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
10.0"° 30 13 <30 1<50 <0.005 <0.005 0.073 0.250
- 8- (Continued)
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Tabie | - Summary of Analytical Results, Soil (continuved)

Total/ \
Nonpolar
Sample Sample Depth TPH as TPH as TPH as Ol & Ethyl-
Location *  Date {feet) Casoline' Kerosene*  Mator O Grease’ Bepzene' Toluene' benzene! Xylenes'
F1 8-10-93 25" <l 2 <30 --1<50 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
. 10.0° 2 6 <30 --1<50 <0.005 0.012 <0 005 0.009
Fi2 8-10-93 2.5 2 2 <30 - <0 005 0.007 <0.005 <0 005
9.5" 2 <1 <30 - <0 005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
FL3 8-10-93 3.0"° 230 v 90 - <0.030 0.75 0.55 15
g.5% 1,500 650 S <30 - <0.200 37% 88 & 8.1
Fl4 . 8-10-93 3,0 <1 <1 <30 - <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
10.5" 1,600 $ 150 <30 - 03 & 3. 5.7 6.0
F-SI 5-8-94 55 - - - <50/<50 - - - -
F-52 9-8-94 6.0M <t -~ 650 ~11,600 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
11.0%" <i - <l0 N LU <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
F-83 9-8-94 5.5 - - - 2507250 - . .
F-S4 9.8-94 45 - - - <5or§50 -- - -
F-85 9-8-94 5.5 - - - / 210/200 B - - - -
Monitoring Wells T ‘
MW-F1 8-11-93 3.0 <1 - <10 - <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005
10.0% <1 - <10 - <0 005 <0.003 <0 0035 <0.005
MW.FZ 81093 3,00 <i <l <30 - <0 005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
12,0" <l 3 <30 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005
MW-F3 8-11-93 . 3.0° <1 - <|0 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
10.0 33 - <10 - <0 0[s <(.013 0.077 <0.005
MW-F4 9-7-94 3.5 <i a7 <30 . <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
l ‘] 0 W 2,160!2,13 420” W <300 i 1'7I2 w ]112 W,« 65}2\/\,/ 230‘ \/\/
92404.D0.895-8/1/95 -9- (Confinued)



Table | - Summary of Analytical Results, Soil (continued)

|
Total/
Nonpalar
Sample Sample Depth TPH as TPH as TFH as oill & Ethyl-
Location Date (feet) Gasoline' Kerosene®  Motor Oif’ Grease’ Benzene' Toluene’ benzene' Xytenes'
MW-F5 4-27-95 5.0" <l - - - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
. 9.5 <] - - -- <0.005 <Q.003 <{.005 <0005
MW-Fé 6-26-95 3.0 <1 - - -- <0.005 <{.005 <(0.005 <0.005
11.0 <} - -- - <0 003 <0.005 «<0.005 <0.005
. , Notes: <x.x = Compound not identified above detection limits.
n x.x = Bold values indicate compound identified above detection timits.

- -- = Compound not analyzed.

TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons.

Sample locations are shown on Figure 2.

Laboratory reports for April and June 1995 samples are included in Appendix D.
TTLC = Total threshold limit concentration.

STLC = Soluble threshold limit concentration.

! Test Method = DOHS Method/LUFT, EPA 5030/8015.
2 Test Method = DOHS Method/LUFT, EPA 3550/8015.
) Test Method = SMWW 17:5520EF for total and 5520B&F for nonpolar. o

4 Test Method = EPA 5030/8020.

$ Sample also analyzed for lead; lead concentration less than TTLC and less than ten times STLC.

¢ Sample also analyzed for lead; lead concentration (480 mg/kg) less than TTLC, and greater than ten times STLC; soluble lead concentration (1.1 mg/L) less than $TLC.
? Sample also analyzed for Title 26 metals; all metal concentrations fess than TTLC and less than ten hmes STLC.

¥ Sample also analyzed for volatile organic compounds (EPA 8240); no compounds detected above reporting limits.
® Sample also analyzed for Title 26 metals; lead concentration (120 mg/ke) less than TTLC, and greater than ten times STLC; soluble lead concentration (0.6 mg/L) less

than STLC.
9Sample also analyzed for halogenated hydrocarbons (EPA 8010); no compounds detected above reporting limits
USample also analyzed for soluble lead; soluble lead not identified above reporting limits.

12Results obtained past the recommended holding time.
Sample chromatogram does not match the pattern of the standard. ,
My nknown compound (0.53 mg/kg) was identified outside the gasoline range, as reported by the laboratory.

;

AR+ AW SO0 VAV Luw

YesrvLrsvai
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, GROUNDWATER
, 2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Ozkland, Callfornia

(mg/L)
TPH as
Sample- Sample TPH as Motor Ethyl-
Locatlon Date Gasoline' oir Benzene® Toluene’ benzene’ Xylenes’
Monitoring Wells
MW-Fl 08-16-93* <005 <0.5 <(.002 <0002 <0.002 <0.002
06-29-94 <0.05 - <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
09-09-94 <0.9 - <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009
12-21-94 <0.05 - <0 0005 <G 0005 <0.0008 <0.0005
06-30-95 <0.05 - <0 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-F2 08-16-93¢ <0.05 <0.5 <0.002 <0.002 <(.002 <0.002
: 06-29-94 <0.05 - <0,0005 <0.0005 <(0.0005 <(.0005
. 09-05-94 <0.9 - <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009
! 12-21-94 0.096 - <0.6005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
; 06-30-95 0.34 - <0 0005 . <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0085
: MW.-F3 08-16-93* <(.1 <0.5 <0.002 <(.002 <0.002 <0.002
i 06-29-04 <0.05 - <0.0005 <(1.0005 <(.0005 <0.0005
09-09-94 <0.9 - <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0008 <0.0009
12-21-94 0.13 - <(.0005 0.0013 <0.0005 <0.0005
06-30-95 0.11 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
2 MW-F4 09-09-94 3.4-3.5 - 0.029/0.028 0.0039/0.0028 0.638/0.033 0.094/0.099
. 12-21-94 7 - 0.66 <0 | 2.3 59
! 06-30-95 9.2 - 0.18 0.019 0.76 1.0
]
, MW-F§ 06-30-95 0,10 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
i
; MW-Fé 06-30-95 <0.05 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
‘ MW-13 12-21-94 33 - 0.33 <0013 0.024 0.24
H 06-30-95 22 - 0.85 <0.0005 1.2 . 1.6
” {
4

Vit Vi VL

92404-D0.805-8/1/95 - 11 -
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Table 2 - Summary of Analytical Results, Groundwater (continued)

TN ;é:,\ TPH as
Sample Sample TPH as Motor Ethyl-
Location Date Gasolioe' o’ Benzene’ Toluene’ beazene’ Xylenes' J
Soil Borings
. FI° ' 1-20-93 13 <0.5 0.6% <0018 0.83 0.046
: 34 1-20-93 6.8 <.5 .01 <0.002 0.016 <(0.002
‘ ' F5 1-20-93 <0.05 - - - - -
i E7 1-20-93 <0.05 <0.5 - - - -
i Hydropunch
; HP-Fi 9-09-04 .26 . 0.46 0.16 1.5 4.4
i HP-F3 9-09-94 0.21 - 0.0009 0.0007 0.0049 0.02
!
: Wells Moaitored by Others’
2 MW-1R 06-30-95 0.18 - <0.0005 <) 0003 0.0026 0.00069
1
; MW-5 06-30-95 k) - 0.015 <0.005 0.02 0.0073
: MW-9 06-30-95 11 - <0.002 <0.002 0.041 0.064
H
{ MW-10 06-30-95 23 - <0.008 <0.005 0.013 0.011
! MS-12 06-30-95 <0.05 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
' MW-14 : 06-30-95 0,061 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
o
i MW-15 06-30-95 <0.05 - <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
) MW-16 06-30-95 <0.05 - <{1.00035 <(.0003 <0.0005 <0 0005
1
/ Notes: <x.x = Compound not identified above reporting limits. ! Test Method = EPA 5030/8015.
! x.x = Bold values indicate compound identified above reporting limits, 1 Test Method = EPA 3510/8015.
! ) x.x/x.x = Analytical testing results for duplicate samples. 1 Test Methed = EPA 602 or 624.
e — = Compound not anatyzed. «  Water collected from open borcholes in January 1993.
o TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. S Sample also analyzed for Title 26 metals; all metal concentrations tess than
R Sample locations are showm on Figures 2 and 3. STLC. )
Laboratory reports for Jjune 1995 groundwater analyses are included in ¢  Sample contained trans-1,3-dichioropropene
: Appendix D 7 Samples collected by Blame Tech Services, nc and analyzed by Sequoia
. Analytical.

Nt Wt WA
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January 30, 2001
Project No: 97-037

Mr. Joseph Cotton

City of Oakland Environmental Services
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301
Oakland, CA 94612

Results of Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring on December 22. 2000
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Cotton:

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI) is pleased to provide the results of the semi-annual
groundwater monitoring performed on December 22, 2000 for the property located at 2667
Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland. Additionally, a discussion of the periodic application of hydrogen
peroxide in selected monitoring wells from Aungust through December is provided.

%
Figure ¥’shows the site-layout and approximate location of the monitoring wells sampled as part of
this semi-annual groundwater monitoring event. The semi-annual groundwater monitoring
included monitoring seven monitoring wells, MW-F1 through MW-F6 and MW.13, and sampling
five monitoring wells, MW-F2, MW-F4, MW-F5, MW-F6, and MW-13. Monitoring wells
MW-F1 and MW-F3 were removed from the semi-annual monitoring program as suggested in the
November 18, 1999, letter from Alameda County. Monitoring well MW-F2 was retained to
provide an upgradient “‘background” water quality sample. '
The purpose of this groundwater monitoting program is to identify changes in shallow
groundwater quality at the site over time, including an evaluation of groundwater conditions that
may serve as indicators of intrinsic bioremediation of petrolenm hydrocarbons occurring beneath
the site. On October 31, 1998, oxygen-releasing compounds (ORC) were placed in the saturated”
zone along the downgradient property line to enhance natural biodegradation of the petroleum
hydrocarbons, and a petroleum hydrocarbon-absorbent sock was placed in MW-13 to recover
available free product during this monitoring event. These events were documented in the
Completion Report, Treatment of Groundwater Impacted with Petroleumn Hydrocarbons Using

Enhanced Natural Bioremediation, (Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc., December 28, 1998).
-3 Cotion-Frulivale
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' Table 1
Groundwater Elevations
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
l Qakland, California
Monilonng Casing Date Product Thickness Depthio Groundwater Note
Well ID Eievation' Measured (feet) Groundwalter Elevation
l {feen) {feey) feey)
MW.Fl 104 41 08/16/03 - 11.13 53 28 ]
06/79/94 1038, 93.53 1
09/09/94 - (11560 92.85 1
l 12/21/94 - B 96 9% 45 1
06/30/95 - 1049 9392 [
12/29/93 - 918 95.03 1
06/27/96 - 1069 93.72 1
' 12/13/96 - {855 Y 95.86 1
06/26/97 1123 9318
03/11/98 8.73 95 6B
' (U198 938 95.03
DG6/29/99 - 1087 93 54
01725400 - 942 94 99
6200, 9.2 54 49
l 12/22/00 - 991 94 50
MW-F2 10222 0B/16/93 ; 12.15 5007 1
06/29/94 - 1174, 0048 ]
09/09/94 {12213} 90.01 i
' 1221794 - 10734 91 BB 1
06/30/95 . 11.32 50 90 1
12/29/95 - 9.94 9228 1
06/27/96 - 1151 50.71 1
' 12/13/96 - 8.62 93,60 1
06/25/97 - 11 96 90.26
03/11/98 R 1703 94.52
' 12/11/98 - 1030 91.82
06/29/99 - 11.42 90.80
01721100 - 10.32 91y
06/Z1/00 - 10.47 9175
I 12/22/00 - 10.52 91.70
MW-F3 102.42 0B/16/93 - 1199 94 43 1
06/29/94 B 140, 9102 1
09109794 . 71239 Y 90.03 1
l 12721794 - 931 93,10 1
06/30195 - 1114 91.28 1
12/29/95 - 10.08 92.34 ]
l 0621196 13l 9111 3
T 121396 - ¢ B.76% 93.66 |
06/26/97 - TLBS 90.57
03/11/98 - 832 93.6
' 12/51/98 - 9.61 92 81 .
06/29/99 - 11.25 91.17
06/27/00 N 10.28 9214
l 122200 - 10.24 92.18
¥1.037_T. H{IUNDDY —'r:g.ﬂl
' [
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' Table 1 (Continued}
Groundwater Elevations
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
l Oakland, California
Monitoring Casing, Date Product Thickness Depth to Groundwater Note
Well 1D Elevanaon' Measured (feet) Groundwater Elevaticn
l (feel) (fcc[)\ {feer)
MW-Fd 101.56 09/05/94 - w1121 90 35 ]
12/21/94 - 300 93 56 i
06/30/95 . 1008 91.48 ]
l 12/29/95 . 852 93 04 1
06/27/96 - 975, 91 8] ]
12/1396 - 6610 94 95 1
06/26/97 - 1094 90.62
03/11/98 . 8 407 -
12/11/98 X 9,40 92 16
0629199 - 10 36 91.20
l 01/21/00 g.11 93 .45
06/21/00 9,43 92.13
10/6/00 1080 90.76
11/13/00 950 92.06
l 12722100 - 10.80 50 76
MW-FS 10032 0630495 - 11.09 89 23 1
12729195 937 90 95 ]
06/27/96 11,33, 88.99 1
l 12/13m6 {372} o1 60 ]
06126191 - {11613 88.71
03/11/98 Y 91.53
l 12711798 ; 962 90.70
06/29r99 - 11.07 89,25
01/21/00 . 9.39 90.93
) OE/27/00 - 10.29 90.03
' 12722/00 - 9.99 90.33
MW-FG 10011 06/30/95 - 10.96 89.15 1
12/29/95 9.84 90.27 1
06/27/96 - 0.9 89 13 1
' 12/13/96 - 8.44 91.67 1
06r26/97 - 88.76
03/11/98 - "B 91,51
1271198 - 10,12 89.99
06729799 - 10.96 89.15
01/21M0 - 9.37 90.74
06/27/00 - 10.12 89.99
' 12/22/00 - 9.85 90.26
i .
7.037_T. 1) UNO) _ﬁ.,_..'.
| ITS
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Table 1 (Continued)
Groundwater Elevations
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California
Monuitoring Casing Date Product Thickness Depth to Groundwaler Note
Well 1D Elevation' Measured (feet) , Groundwater Blevation
(feet) (fec})\ {feet)
MW 13 101 20 09/09/94 - S 12.27 } 8393 1
12721194 - KEr 91 88 i
06/30/95 1132 £9.88 1
12/29/95 9.00 9220 1
Q6/27196 - 1149 8971 1
121396 ° - 8 28 9292 1
06/26/97 002 1176 89.45°
03/11/98 002 { 811} 93.11°
12/11/98 - EED 91.90
06729/99 - 11.08 90.12
062100 - 10.48 9072
01/21/00 - 922 9198
06/27/00 - 10.48 9072
10/6/00 - 11.19 90.00
11/13/00 - 10 50 90,70
12/22/00 - 16.31 90.8%
U From Table 3, Groundwater Elevation and Gradient Determination Data, Pebruary 7, 1997, BASELINE.
! Depth to groundwater not stabilized
¥ Groundwater elevation calculated assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for product
FIO3T_TIUROG SEECTTECE
ITSI
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Results for Groundwater Samples
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California
Moaitoring Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl- Aylenes ‘Total Soluble Nilrate Sulfate Note
Wel) ID Sompled  (mg/L} (mg/L) {(mg/l} benzene (mg/L) Iron Iron (mg/L) {mg/L)
(mg/L} (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-F1 08/16/93 <0 05 <0 002 <0 002 <0092 <0 002 - - - 1
06/29/94 <0 05 <0 0005 <00005 <0 Q005 <D 0005 - - - - 1
09/09/94 <0.9 <Q.0009 <00009  <0.0009  <0.0009 - - - 1
12721494 <0 05 <0 0065 <0 0005 <00005 <0 0005 - - - - 1
06/30/95 <005 <0 0005 <00005 <00005 <0 0005 - - 1
Tl2oms <005 <0.0DDS  <0000S  <0.0005 <0 0005 - - - - 1
12/13/96 - - <0.10 8.5 38 1
06/26/97 <005 <0.0005 <0 0005 <00005  <0.0005 0.1 <0 10 1.1 38
03/11/98 <0 05 <(3.0005 <QQU05  <00005 <D Q005 0.90 <0 10 11 38
12/11/98 <0.05 <0 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <010 .10 74 38
06729199 <0.05 <0 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0 0005 <010 <D 10 3¢ 35
No longer part of sem-annual monitoring program
MW-F2 08/16/93 <0.05 <0002 <0.002 <0 002 <0.002 - - - 1
06/29/94 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0003 - - - 1
09/09794 <0.9 <0.0009 <00009  <0000%  <0.0009 - - - 1
1221199 0.096 «0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - 1
0630093 0.34 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 0.0005 - - - i
12729195 <Q.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - - 1
0627196  0.064 B <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - -, - . 1
12/13/96 0.06 <0 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - 0.24 020 3 1
06726/97 <0.05 <0 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0 0005 0.1 <0.10 <0.05 74
03/11/98 0.20 0.00088 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 4.8 T 018 «<0.05 71
1271198 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - 025 <(.10 <0 05 7.8
06/29/99 <003 <0003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0 0005 <Q.10 <010 <1.0 <1.0
0172100 <0.05 <0 0005 <0.00065 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <010 <0.2 9
0&/27106  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 53 <0.10 <1.0 2
1222/00  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.1¢ <0.30 <1.0 29
MW.-F3 0B/16/93 <01 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <002 - - - - 1
06/29/94  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - - 1
09/09r%4 <0.9 <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009  <0.000% - - - - !
1272194 0.13 <0.0005 0.0013 <Q 0005  <0.0005 - - - - 1
0630795 0.11 <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - i
12729095 0.35 0.0008 <0.0005  0.0012 0.0007 - - - - 1
0672796 0.088 ¥ Q.002F <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - - 1
121396 0.18 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0003 - 0.11 0.69 23 1
626:97 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005  <0.0005 0.46 816 © 070 23
Yilos <0.03 <0.0003 <0.0005 <0D0005  <0.0005 0.11 0.20 15 28
L2198 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 0.31 0.12 0.97 30
672999  <0.05 <0005  <D.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <010 <0.10 3 38
No longer part of semi-annual monitering program
- G137, T UIUNOQ) “-_s—'
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Table 2 (Continued)

Summary of Laboratory Results for Groundwater Samples

2662 Fruitvale Avenue

Oakland, California

MonHoring Date TPHE Penzene  Toluene  Ethyl- Kylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Note

Welt 1D Sampled  (mg/L) (me/L) (mg/l.)  benzent  (ng/l} fron Iron (mg/L) (ngfL)

(mg/L} (mg/Ly  (mg/l)

MW-F4  0emd4r 35 L 0.9 TE 0003 1038 0.099 - - - 1
22194 31 . G66.55 28 230 59 - - - 1
o305 92 .08 <01 076 1.0 - - - - 1
z2os | 38 06l Al 0019 Hia3gh 58 - - - 1
0606 62 %, 008100 014 0.52 0.29 - - - 1
12713796 27 ’ 0.0 3.7 6.6 <0.05 <2 1
06RGYT 62 0.018 Sz 07 0.32 2.4 31 <0.05 02
03/11/98 95 0.03 107 0.80 12 3.0 <005 <0.1
12411758 12 23454 009 EE 062 57 5.9 <005 15
0629199 10 ibddaes 0032 FEAEER 030 0.93 0.90 <1.0 9
oIIV0 79 TED0IFNE <0005 & ; 0.25 13 2.7 <0.2 <10
perarioe | 10 n4 00804  <0.025 SIS 0.32 160 <0.10 <1.0 <i0
10/6/00 3 Il 00018 0.12 0.068 0.24 <010 2.1 38
11300 39 q_%p G i 0.30 0.14 <0.10 <].0 13
122200 47 AYLAL 0.0096 i pis: 0.34 0.32 0.17 <1.0 n

MW-E5  06/3005 10  <00005  <0.0005 <00005  <0,0005 - . - - 1
1272995 <005 <0D.0005 <0000 <0.0005  0.0007 - - - - 1
062796 <005 <00005  <0.0005 <D.0005 <0 0005 . - - . 1
12/13/96 <005  <0000S  <D.000S  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.10 <0 10 6.6 45 ]
oa26/97 <005 EUDUITEY 0ope4  0.00073 00042 021 0.1 6.1 45
0311098 <0D5  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.10 <0.10 6.1 45
1271198 <005  <00005  <00005 <0000 <0005 058 019 §.9 a1
06/29/99 <005  <0.0005  <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <010 <0.10 23 50
OL/21/00 <005  <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  0.14 <0.10 5.2 41
06270 <005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 60 <0.10 20 »
12722000 <005  <0.0005  <D.0O0S <0.0005 «<0.0005  <0.10 <0.10 23 56

MW-F6 063095 <005  <00005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0003 - - - - 1
202995 <005  <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - - 1
06/27096 <005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - . 1
121396 <005 <D.0005  <D.DUDS  <D.00OS  <D.0DDS - 010 0.44 3 1
0672697  <0.05  <0.0005 <DODOS <0.0005 <00005 022 0.18 <0.05 a
OWL1/98 <005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <010 <0.10 0.14 49
12111198 <005  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0605 <0.0005  9.24 0.11 0.06 4
06/20/99  <0.05  <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.10 0.93 <1.0 54
QIZ100 <005  <00005  <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005  0.1% <0.10 0.5 42
0627100 <005  <00005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 10 <0.10 <1.0 9
1272200 <005  <0.0D05  <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.0005 029 0.15 11 61

97037, T.20UNDO) "'—sll
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l Table 2 (Continued)
Summary of Laboratory Results for Groundwater Samples
2662 Fruiivale Avenue
l Oakland, California
Moniloring Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethyi- Xyienes Total Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Note
Well ID Sampled  (mgfL} {mg/L} {mgfl) benzene {mg/L) Iron iron {mgfL) {mg/L)
l : (mg/L) wgly  (mgh)
MW-13 1272194 33 FE03LHE <0013 0.024 0.24 - - - - 1
060m5 22 SNTOBSIEE <0 0003 1.6 - - - - 1
r-rf- ey %‘)“%‘ Ok °
' 1272095 22 RSIEAR 0078 BEE 24 - - - - 1
AL RO
06,2796 18 3 SE 1.0 - - - - 1
121396 16 Si0si 1.0 - 6.8 <0.03 <2 1
l 26197 11 e AR 0.26 1.7 5.9 <0.05 03
311198+ 13 0.51 43 5.7 <0.05 23
12/11/98 i T 0048 BRSHeS 048 6.6 7.0 <0.05 16
06999 7 [GHadigs 013 0a4. 011 13 13 <10 11
01/21/00 73  GPUGITE <0005 062 0.22 73 6.9 <0.2 <t.0
06/27/00 0.27 0.038 15 <0.10 1 2
10/6/00 0.19 0.036 43 3.5 <1 54
l 1113100 0.47 0,12 45 14 11 1.7
12/22/00 0.53 0.12 6.7 6.7 1.0 <10
MCL - 0700 175 - - o -
I Notc: Bold indicates detected concentrations, Shaded indicates concentrations exceeding MCLs.
1 Historical laboratory data provided by Baselize Environmental Consulting.
* Higher concentrakon repaeted for either the sample or field dupheate saxpple (QC/1)
§7-03%_T-20UND0) , pangiigad
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l Table 3
Bioremediation Indicator Parameters
l 2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Qakland, California
l Monitoring Date Total Iron Soluble Nitrate Sulfate ~  Dissolved ORP
Well ID (mg/L} Iron (mg/L) {(mg/L) Oxygen (mV)
(mg/L) {mg/L)
l MW-F2 §/23/00 <0.10 <0.10 <0.2 8.63 i21
6/27/00 53 <0.10 <10 2 NA 130
12/22/00 <010 <0.10 <1.0 9.9 912 155
| MW-F4 1/23/00 13 2.7 <02 <1.0 9.19 81
6/1/00 160 <(0.10 <1.0 <1.0 NA -57
' 10/6/00 0.24 <0.10 2.1 38 17.37 283
11/13/Q0 0.14 <0.10 <1.0 13 1923 164
12/22/60 0.32 0.17 <1.0 11 7.95 164
I MW-F5 1/23/C0 0.14 <0.10 52 42 8.53 189
6/27/00 60 <0.10 20 37 NA 157
l 12421400 <010 <0.10 23 56 9.69 95
MW-F6 1/23/00 0.11 <0.10 0.5 42 9.17 156
6/27/00 10 <0.10 <1.0 9 NA 141
l 12/22/00 0.29 0.15 1.1 61 8.82 100
MW-13 1/23/00 7.3 6.9 <0.2 <1.0 9.15 87
o100 15 <0.10 1.0 2 NA 48
l 10/6/00 4.3 a5 <1.0 54 0.80 -36
11/13/00 4.5 14 1.1 1.7 0.06 .23
l 122200 . 61 6.7 1.0 <10 822 56
) . m—
l 97 037.01{1:3 Poruno Lers . lTSI
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Frgure 4a: Graph of Historical Concentrations of TPHg in MW-F4 and MW-13
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Tigure 4b: Graph of Historical Concerntrations of TPHg in MW-F4 and MW-13
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akland, CA
S5an Ramon, CA

onoma, CA
ortland, OR
Cambria

nvironmental
echnology, Inc.

144 65th Street
uite B

Cakland, CA 94608
el (510) 420-0700
ax (510) 420-9170

CAMBRIA March 1, 2001

Mr. Joseph Cotton

City of Oakland -Public Works Agency
Environmental Services - Dalziel Building
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Sujte 5301
Oakland CA 94612

Re: Risk Screening Evaluation
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
QOakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Cotton:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is pleased to provide the City of Oakland (City)
with this risk screening evaluation for subsurface compounds at the site referenced above (Site). We
understand that the Site was previously occupied by a automobile service station and is to be
redeveloped for residential use. This evaluation compares soil and groundwater concentrations
primanly to risk-based screening levels in the City of OQakland May 17, 1999 Qakland Risk-Based
Corrective Action: Technical Background Document. To evaluate lead concentrations in soil, lead
concentrations were compared to screening levels in EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goals.
Presented below are a site summary and our risk screening evaluation, conclusions, discussion and

recommendations.

SITE SUMMARY

This site summary is based on Cambria’s review of the following reports: 1) September 1993 Phase
I Soil and Groundwater Investigation by Baseline Environmental Consulting (Baseline), 2)
September 1995 Supplemental Groundwater Investigation by Baseline, and 3) January 30, 2001
Results of Semi Annual Groundwater Monitoring by Innovative Technical Solations, Inc. (ITSI).
Previous consultant figures and tables presenting the investigation and analytical data reviewed by
Cambria are included as Attachment A.

Site Location and UST Status: The Site is located on the northeast corner of Fruitvale Avenue and
Davis Street in QOakland, California. Cambria understands that an automobile service station
occupiced the Site from the 1940s until 1978. The underground storage tanks (USTs), including three
gasoline USTs and one additional UST (presumably used for waste oil storage), were removed from
the Site in 1978. The City of Oakland purchased the property from Texaco in 1983.
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Mr. Joseph Cotton

CAMBRIA March 1, 2001

Lithology: Vadose zone soils consist primarily of clays. Below approximately 8-10 ft bgs, sands and
gravels are encountered. In the north-eastern portion of the site, sands were encountered between 1
and 4 {t bgs in borings MW-FL, F-11, and F-13. The City of Oakland May 17, 1999 Qakland Risk-
Based Corrective Action: Technical Background Document provides three general categories for
soils within the City of Oakland: Merritt sands, sandy silts, and clayey silts. Based on the boring logs
included in the reports reviewed by Cambria and on the site location and regional geology, the site

soil type is “clayey sili.”

Groundwater Depth and Flow Direction: Depth to groundwater is approximately 8§ to 11 ft below
ground surface (bgs), and groundwater flows towards the west-southwest with an approximate
gradicnt of 0.02 fu/ft,

Contaminants of Concern: Petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in onsite and offsite soil
and groundwater. The petroleum compounds of concern are benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX). Lead has been detected in site soil. Tabulated data from the September 1993 Phase
111 Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, the September 1995 Supplemental Groundwater
Investigation Report and the January 30, 2001 Results of Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring are

presented in Attachment A,

Contaminant Distribution: Consistent with leakage from former UST's and subsequent migration
via groundwater, petroleum hydrocarbons in soil occur primarily at depths of 8 to 11 ft bgs.
Potentially elevated concentrations of lead occur in two shallow soil (0 to 3 ft bgs) locations (F-4
and F-0). In groundwater, petroleum hydrocarbons are primarily located offsite (downgradient)
beneath the sidewalk (well MW-F4) and Davis Street (MW-13). During the past year (three semi-

annual monitaring events), no petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in onsite groundwater.

RISK SCREENING EVALUATION —

For the purposes of this evaluation, Cambria assumes no restrictions on future siting of residential
buildings within the Site. Areas not within the footprint of any future building are assumed unpaved.
Cambria assumes that site groundwater is not a current or potential future drinking water source.
This evaluation uses a 1 meter (3.3 ft) bgs cutoff point between surficial and subsurface soil,
consistent with the City of Oakland May 17, 1999 Oakland Risk-Based Corrective Action: Technical
Background Document.
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®

Exposure Scenarios: Based on assumed future site use, potential future residential exposure
scenatjos would include inhalation of onsite indoor and outdoor air, direct dermal contact with

surficial soil, and soil ingestion/particulate inhalation.

Risk Screening Levels: Cambria used risk screening levels for BTEX as published by the City of
Oakland in its May 17, 1999 Qakland Risk-Based Corrective Action: Technical Background
Document. The City of Oakland did not publish a screening level for lead, so we used the EPA
Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goal (PRG) as a screening level. The San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB - SFBR) recently published RBSLs for soil and
groundwater (August 2000 Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision Making 1o Sites
with Impacted Soil and Groundwater, Intertim Final) that cover the City of Qakland as well as the
San Fiancisco Bay Area. Cambria confirmed with Dr. Roger Brewer of the RWQCRB that the
RWQCB-SFBR continues to endorse the City of Oakland risk-based screening levels (RBSLs) and
stte-specific target levels (SSTLs).

Representative Concentrations: Cambria used maximum detected concentrations for BTEX and
lead within each onsite medinm: surficial soil (0 to 3.3 ft bgs), subsurface soil (>3.3 ft bgs), and
groundwater. The surficial and subsurface soil data sets include all analytical results for onsite soil
samples in the reports reviewed by Cambria. The groundwater data set includes analytical results
for samples collected from onsite monitoring wells during the past year (semi-annual monitoring
events conducted on January 21, 2000, June 27, 2000 and December 22, 2000). To be additionally
conservative, Cambria also used maximum concentrations for BTEX within soil and groundwater
immediately adjacent the site (from offsite boring MW-F4 and offsite wells MW-F4 and MW-13).
For offsite groundwater, Cambria used the maximum concentration detected within the past year
(year 2000). Maximum hydrocarbon and lead concentrations are presented below in Tables A and
B, respectively.

Comparison to Screening Levels: Table A below presents Cambria’s comparison of screening levels
and the maximum onsite and offsite hydrocarbon concentrations. Since screening levels for
inhalation of indoor air are more restrictive than levels for inhalation of cutdoor air, Cambria
evaluated inhalation exposure to indoor air only. Table B below presents Cambria’s comparison for
lead concentrations. ‘
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Table A - Results of Hydrocarbon Exposure Pathways (Residential)
Based on Onsite and Offsite Concentrations using
City of Oakland Tier 2 SSTLs for Clayey Silt

Maximum Site Result

Exposure Scenario Concentration

Volatilization from 0.3 mg/kg (onsite) Potential health risk is
subsurface soil 1o indoor air 1x10° 3.3 mg/kg 1.7 myg/kg (offsite} below target level,
Volatilization from <0.006 mg/f (onsite) | Potential health risk is
groundwater to indoor air 1x10°® 1.4 mg/l 0.270 mg/ (offsite) | below target level.
Ingestion/ Inhalation/ dermal - Poterttial health risk is
contact with surficial soil 1x10°® 19 mg/kg <0.2 mg/kg below target level.
Toluene .
Volatilization from 1,600 3.7 mg/kg (onsite) | Potential health risk 1s
subsurface soil to indoor air 1x10°% mg/kg 11 mg/kg (offsite) below target level,
Volatilization from <0.005 myg/! {onsite) | Potential health risk 1s
groundwaler to indoor air 1x107° >50L 0.035 mg/ (offsite) below target level.

Ingestion/ Inhalation/ dermal
contact with surficial soil 1x10%

Potential health risk is
below target level.

0.75 mg/kg

Volatilization from 8.8 mg/kg (onsite} | Potential health risk is
subsurface soil to indoor air ix10% SAT 66 mg/kg (offsite) below target level.
Volatilization from <0.005 mg/l (onsite} | Potential health risk is
groundwater to indoor alr 1x10° >S0L 1.1 mg/ (offsite) below target level.
Ingestion/ Inhalation/ dermal 3,800 Potential health risk is
contact with surficial soit 1x10® mg/kg 3.4 mg/kg below target level.

R S

S

Volatilization from

hair

17 mgfkg {onsite) Potential health risk is

subsurface soil to indoor air 1x10° SAT 230 mg/kyg (offsite) | below target level.
Volatilization from <0.005 mg/l (onsite) | Potential health risk is
groundwater to indoor air 1x10° >S0L 0.34 mg (offsite) below target level.
Ingestion/ Inhalation/ dermal 53,000 Potential health risk is

ntact with surficial soil ) 1.5 mgfkg below target level.
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Table B - Results of Lead Exposure Pathways (Residential)
Based on Lead Concentrations using
EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goal

Maximum Site
Exposure Scenario Concentration

Result

Volatilization from
subsurface soil to indoor air 1x10°% NA NA NA

Volatilization froim

groundwater to indoor air 1x107° NA NA NA
tngestion/ Inhalation/ dermal 1x10® 400 mg/kg 480 mg/kg Maximum site
contact with surficial soil {(EPA PRG) conceniration exceeds

SSTL.
SSTL = Site-Specific Target Level G
NA = Not applicable

CONCLUSIONS

Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in site soil and groundwater do not exceed the site-specific
target levels in the Qakland risk-based corrective action guidance document. This suggests that
residual hydrocarbons onsite and immediately adjacent to the site do not pose a significant risk to
human health. Lead concentrations, however, in one shallow soil sample (480 mg/kg in F4-2' located
2 ft bgs) slightly exceeded the EPA PRG risk screening criteria of 400 mg/kg.

DISCUSSION

Cambria’s risk screen evaluation is based primarily on guidance provided by the City of Oakland.
During a conversation on February 21, 2001, Mr. Roger Brewer of the RWQCB-SFBR suggested
that Cambria use the May 17, 1999 Oakland Risk-Based Corrective Action: Technical Background
Document for our risk screening, Dr. Roger Brewer is the author of the RWQCB-SFBR guidelines
published in its August 2000 Application of Risk Based Screening Levels and Decision Making to

Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater.
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' The Oakland guidance document, like the EPA Region 9 PRG document, does not include risk
screen levels for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH). TPH is a combination of many specific

compounds, including compounds like BTEX. Dr. Brewer stated that the TPH risk screening criteria

in the RWQUB guidance document are flexible and also reflect nuisance concerns. It is Cambria’s
opinion that TPH as gasoline (TPHg) concentrations detected in deeper site soil (approximately 10
ft bgs) do not pose a significant human health risk since the BTEX concentrations are below risk
screen levels. However, TPHg detected at a concentration of 940 mg/kg (at 2 {t bgs in boring F4),
exceeds the TPHg ceiling value of 500 mg/kg, and may pose a potential nuisance. (Ceiling values
for TP in s0il and groundwater are recommended to protect against nuisance odors). The detected

TPHg in soil has likely partially or fully biodegraded. Residual TPHg could be removed during

®

future site construction grading or foundation preparation. The 940 mg/kg TPHg concentration was

detected in the same sample as the lead concentration of concern.

To provide a very conservative risk screening evaluation, Cambria used maximum concentrations
in nearby offsite groundwater. A thickness of approximately 0.1 ft of free product has been observed
in well MW-13, which is located approximately 40 ft hydraulically downgradient of the site. Free
pioduct s limited to offsite well MW-13.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cambria recommends removal of shallow soil near sample location F4-2', where lead and TPHg
were detected. The excavation and removal could be conducted during future site construction
grading or foundation preparation. After removal of the shallow lead-bearing and TPHg-bearing
soil, additional analyses are recommended to confirm that residual lead concentrations in soil are
beneath human health screening levels, and that residual TPHg concentrations are below nuisance
concern levels. The City may wish to conduct additional soil sampling for lead and other metals

before or during future site development, especially for any unpaved areas.
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l CLOSING

Cambria appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services to the City of
Oakland. Pleasec contact Bob Clark-Riddell at (510) 420-3303 if you have any questions or

comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Tt Jo § L,L,/

Robert W, Schultz, R.G.
Project Geologist

St oAbl

Bob Clark-Riddell, P.E.
Principal Enginecer

®

1Oy of Oukland\2662 Fraitvale\Raisk Screenng? wpd

Attachment: A - Soil and Groundwater Data and Figures from Site Investigations

-
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
September 24, 2001 1131 Marbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StID 4457/ ROO00O0O0238 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Joscph Cotton (510}

City of Oakland Public Works
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301
Oakland CA 94612-2034

Re: Remediation Workplan for 2662 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Cotton:

Our office has reccived and reviewed the September 17, 2001 Remediation Workplan for the
referenced property as prepared by Cambria Environmental, your consultant. This work plan
follows conversations with you and Mr. Bob Clark-Riddell of Cambria. The proposal includes a
number of tasks, which intend to lead to regulatory site closure and residential development of
this parcel. Because of the intended future use, additional remediation is proposed to provide
additional insurance against potential health concerns,

As you are aware, the following tasks are proposed:

o Perform a utility, conduit and sensitive receptor survey. This includes a well survey within a
¥4 mile radius of the site and passing out a questionnaire to homes within a 200 feet radius.

e Perform limited soil excavation near soil sample F4-2°, where elevated lead and TPH as
motor oil was found. Confirmation soil samples will be collected and analyzed after
excavation.

+ Install a trench approximately 20°x2°x10” up-gradient of the TPH phune and add
approximately 500 pounds of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) within the capillary zone.

« Introduce an approximate 7.5% solution of hydrogen peroxide solution into site wells MW-
F4 and MW-13, weekly over a period of four weeks.

e Prepare and submit a Risk Management Plan to be included with the site closure document
and implemented during site development. '

These tasks are approved. Please monitor wells MW-F4 and MW-13 and consider additional
hydrogen peroxide addition if necessary. Your work plan was not explicit in stating the amount
of this chemical, which will be added to these wells. The work plan also requests concurrence to
close wells MW-F1 through MW-F3. Due to the proximity of MW-F2 to the areas of chemical
addition, we request that MW-F2 not be closed, however, the other two well may be closed.
Once the excavation has occurred, our office is prepared to approve on-site residential
development. Site closure is reserved for the completion of the mentioned tasks and successful
treatment of wells MW-F4 and MW-13,



Mr. Joscph Cotton

2662 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA 94601
September 24, 2001

StID 4457/ ROG0000238

Page 2

Please keep our office informed of the progress in this remediation. You may contact me at (510)
567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

M Clho—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
r. B. Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65™ St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608

Remwp2662Fruitvale



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25¢

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

September 27, 2001 FAX (510) 3379335

StID 4457/ RO0000238

Mr. Joseph Cotton

City of Oakland Public Works

250 Frank I1. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301
Oakland CA 94612-2034

Re: Remediation Workplan for 2662 Fruitvale Ave., Oakland CA 94601

Dear Mr. Cotton:

This letter recounts our conversation of September 26, 2001 and approves the closure of
monitoring MW-F2 in addition to MW-F1 and MW-F3. It was agreed that there would not be
any significant loss of information with the closure of this well.

Pleasc notify our office when you proceed with the previously approved tasks of your
remediation work plan.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

&u\zb/ M Clig—
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
r. B. Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" St., Suite B, Oakland CA 94608

WellMWE2
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: mam@mecampbell com

. . . D :
Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #153-1664; City ate Sampled: 11/28/01
1144 65" Strcet. Suite C of Oakland @ Fruitvale Date Received: 11/29/01
Qakland, CA 94608 Client Contact: Bob Clark Riddel Date Extracted: 11/29-11/30/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/29-11/30/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbens as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA mcthods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602, Califomia RWQCB (ST Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)" | MTBE | Benzenc | Toluene | WY1 | xyjenes | 72 Recovery
benzene Surrogate

84444 ST-1-6 S 33,b,j ND ND 0.032 0.062 -
84445 SP-1-4 S ND ND ND ND ND 103
84446 TP-1 NW S ND ND ND ND ND 101
84447 TP-2 SW S ND ND ND ND ND 103
84448 TP-3 SE S ND ND ND ND ND 105
84449 TP-4 NE s ND ND ND ND ND 102
84450 | TFP-5 bottom S Np ND ND ND ND 97

Reporting Limit unless w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

otherwise stated; ND
means not detected above

the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soit and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
mug/L

* cluttered chromatogrant; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
intcrpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasolme range compounds are significant{aged
gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
clhromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that dees not appear to be derived from gasoline (0
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are sigmficant; h) lighler than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Lé McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone . 925-798-162G Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail- main@mccampbell com

-

Cambria Environmental Technology
1144 65" Street, Suite C
Qakland, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #153-1664; City
of Qakland @ Fruitvale

Drate Sampled: 11/28/01

Date Received: 11/29/01

Client Contact: Bob Clark Riddel

Date Extracted; 11/29/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 11/29/01

Kerosene Range (C9-C18) and Oil-Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Kerosene and Motor Qil*
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510, California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client1D | Matrix TPH(K)" TPH(mo)" % Recavery
7 Surrogate
84444 ST-1-6 S 28.e 53 100
84445 SP-1-4 S 4.0,8 65 95
84446 TP-1 NW S ND ND 102
84447 TP-2 8W S ND ND 89
84448 TP-3 SE 5 ND ND 102
84449 TP-4 NE S ND ND 92
84450 TP-5 bottom S ND ND 92
Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/t, 250 ug/L
otherwise stated, ND means
not detected above the
reporting himit 5 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples i ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in
ug/L.

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak 13 on ¢levated baseline, or; surrogate has been
dimimshed by ditution of original extract.

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmedified or weakly modified diese] is significant; b) diesel range compounds are sigmficant; no recognizable pattem; c)
aged diesel? is significant), d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ) medium boiling point pattem that does not match diesel (?); )
onc to a few isolated peaks present; g) oit range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) liguid

sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.
DHS Certification No. 1644 Ji Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http/rwww.mecampbell.com E-mail- main@mccampbell.com

Cambnia Environmental Technology
1144 65" Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608

Client Project 1D: #153-1664; City
of Oakland @ Fruitvale

Date Sampled: 11/28/01

Date Received: 11/29/01

Client Contact: Bob Clark Riddel

Date Extracted: 11/29/01

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/29/01
Lead*
LPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2°
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Extraction ® Lead* % Recovery
Surrogate

84444 ST-1-6 S TTLC 94 N/A
84445 SP-1-4 S TTLC 15 N/A
84446 TP-1 NW S TTLC 10 N/A
84447 TP-2 5W S TTLC 73 N/A
84448 TP-3 SE S TTLC 28 N/A
84449 TP-4 NE RS TTLC 8.0 N/A
84450 TP-5 bottom S TTLC 74 N/A

Reporting Limit unless § TTe 3.0 mg/ke
otherwise stated; ND means

not detected above the w TTLC 0.005 mg/L

reporting himit . STLC,TCLP 02 mg/L

* so1l and sludge samples are reported in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and water samples and ali STL.C / SPLP / TCLP extracts in mg/L
*Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water

samples

? DISTLC extractions are performed using STLC methadolopy except that deionized water is substituted for citric acid buffer as the
extraction fluid. DISTLC results are not applicable to STLC regulatory limits.

® EPA extraction methads 1311(TCLE), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(sohds, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22
* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not apphicable to this analysis

* repotting timit raised due to matrix interference

1) liquid sample that contains preater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with BPA
methodologies and can sigmficantly effect reported metal concentrations,

DHS Certification No. 1644

A L Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #107, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

Date:  11/29/01 Matrix:  Soil
Concentration: mg/kg %Recovery

Compound Sample. MS | MSD ‘é’;i‘l’(‘;'c‘f MS . MSD RPD

San;QIeI-D.V 11;;07__—ﬁ Exlraction‘: EPA 5030 Instrumenlt: GC-12
Surogatel ND | 97.000 i 98000 | 10000 | 97 i 98 | 10
Xylenes ND | 0316 | 0326 | 030 | 105 | 100 | 31 |
Ethylbenzene ND 0104 ' 0108 | 010 | 104 | 108 | 38
Toene : ND i 0100 0103 | 010 | 100 | 103 | 30
Benzene - ND | 0097 i 0100 | 040 | o7 i 100 | 30
MTBE - ND | 0085 | 0086 | 010 | 85 . 86 | 12
TPH (gas) 7 ND | 0937 . 0944 | 100 | 94 94 | 07

Sarr-xglelD: _;1_2801 7 Extraction; EPA 3550 Instrument: GC-6 A
surogatet ND 86.000 85.000| 10000 | 86 | 86 | 00
TPH (diesel) o ND 132.500;131.000| 15000 | 88 : 87 | 1.

( M5 -Sample)

[:] - ——
# Re covery = AmonntSpiked I

( MS-MSD)
“(MSAMSDY)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




110 2nd Ave. South, #1)7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp:/fwww.nccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
Date: 11/29/01 Extraction: TTLC Matrix:  Soil
: ‘ - “ Concentration: mg/kg %Reclwery
Compound Sampleg MS MSD Aér;&l::‘t MS MSD RPD
o Sar;_gh;[)iif{ZéO? S | J Inslrumer;t: P-1| AA
Lead ND | 49 49 5.00 98 o7 | 14

{ M3 —~Sampley
R N = craniSpiRed

(M5-MSD)

T(MS+MSDY)

-100
RPD 2100

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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Appendix F

Excavation Sampling Procedures



EXCAVATION SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Alter confirming a release from underground gasoline storage tanks, product piping or pump islands,
soi) cxcavation is often done to remove hydrocarbon bearing soils that may pose a threat to ground
water quality beneath a site. Soil samples are routinely collected to menitor the progress of the
excavation and to confirm that soils containing hydrocarbons above regulatory limits have been
completely removed. Cambria has developed standard operating procedures for collecting soil
samples during routine excavation operations to ensure that the samples are collected, handled and
documented in compliance with State and local regulatory agency regulations.

Excavation Sampling

Prior to collecting soil samples during excavation operations, Cambria field staff screen the removed
soils with a portable photoionization detector (PID) to qualitatively assess the presence or absence
of volatile hydrocarbons. The removed soil is typically segregated based on hydrocarbon
concentration and stockpiled on site on plastic sheeting. When the PID measurements indicate that
the hydrocarbon bearing soil has been completely removed, Cambria collects soil samples from the
excavation sidewalls and bottom for confirmatory analysis at a State certified analytic laboratory.

The soil samples are collected in steam cleaned brass or steel tubes from either a driven split-spoon
type sampler or the bucket of a backhoe or excavator. When a backhoe or excavator is used,
approximately threc inches of soil are scraped from the surface and the tube is driven into the

exposed soil.

Upon removal from the sampler or the backhoe, the samples are trimmed {lush, capped with Teflon
tape and plastic end caps, labeled, logged and refrigerated for delivery under chain of custody to a
State certified analytic laboratory.
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Soil Stockpile Sampling Procedures



CAMBRIA

SOIL STOCKPILE SAMPLING PROCEDURES

After confirming a relcase from underground gasoline storage tanks, product piping or pump isfands, soil
excavation is often completed to remove hydrocarbon bearing soils which for pose a threat to ground water
quality beneath a site. The removed soils are typically stockpiled on site pending the results of laboratory
analysis for sotl samples collected from the stockpiles. Cambriahas developed standard sampling procedures
to characterize stockpiled soils for on- or off-site treatment, or offsite disposal. The procedures ensure that
the samples are collected, handled, and documented in compliance with Federal, State and local regulatory

ageney guidelines.

Cambria’s stockpile sampling procedures are based primarily on Bay Area Air Quality Management District
regulations' and those of the anticipated landfill. One composite soil sample is collected for every 20 to 50
cubic yards of excavated soil. Each composite sample consists of four discreet soil samples collected from
the stockpile which are combined in the laboratory. The samples are collected by dividing each 20 to 50
cubic yard volume into 4 sectors. One discreet soil sample is collected from each sector.

The samples are collected by digging away approximately 2 ft of the surface soils. A clean brass tube is then
driven into the exposed soils. The ends of the tube are trimmed flush, capped with Teflon tape and plastic
end caps, labeled, refrigerated and transported under chain of custody to a State certified laboratory.

’ San Fiancisco Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 1989, Regulation 8, Organic Compounds, Rule 40, Aeration of
Contamurated Soil and Removal of Underground Storage Tanks, February 15, 1989 7 pp.
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December 12, 2001 consulting, inc.

2101 Webster Strest, 17 Floor Ookland, CA 94612
1el {510) 663-4757  fax {510) 643-4141
www gaiging.com

Mr. Bob Clark-Riddell

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

SUBJECT:  Well Abandonment Report

Dear Bob,

This letter report summarizes the activities completed for well abandonment at the 2662
Fruitvale Avenue site in Qakland. Included in this letter report are copies of the permits
from the Alameda County Public Works Agency and a figure showing the location of the
wells.

In preparation for redevelopment, at the City of Oakland’s request, three on-site wells,
MW-F1, MW-F2, and MW-F3, have been abandoned. Well abandonment began at
9:00AM on December 11, 2001. The following activities occurred:

s At 9:00 AM, all field personnel arrived at the site and went over the Health and
Safety Plan.

e  Wells MW-F1, MW-F2, and MW-I'3 were located.
e Portland cement mixture was prepared.

o  Wells MW-F1, MW-F2, and MW-F3 were filled in the following manner:
A funnel and pump was attached to the casing inside the well. The casing was
filled to the top with cement, as was the outer cylinder surrounding the casing.
The outer cylinder was filled close to the top of the well box. (The casing at well
MW-F3 was bent on one side. The top of the casing was cut off to allow the
funnel to connect properly.) After settling, additional cement and bentonite were
used to fill each well to the surface of the well box.

» Upon completion the site was secured by locking the gate.
This completes GAIA’s tasks for abandonment and closure of the wells. We appreciate

the opportunity to provide these services to Cambria Environmental on behalf of the City
of Oakland.

Printed on 100% reqycled poper



Sincerely,
/h—ﬁ@% : o
M. Dougherty h

csident

GAIA Consulting, Inc.
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City of Oakland Department of Engineering Subsurface Utility Map



)

-
lad
W
|
O
000'v06°1 mj
S
d|
—— oW
000'cosy ~.»
[FV)
-
_A
ol
0

,000

474

2H~PT-2 FNW LISNNIE S5 - 0IELE D

. ' BL-LT-2 LAI0GBWNH 5 Fvasioowe ©E&-¢ Od




Appendix J

Department of Water Resources Well Survey Report



STATE OF CALIFORINIA - THE RESQURCES AGENCY

GRAY DAVIS, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

CENTRAL DISTRICT
3251 5 STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 95816-7017

Mr. lan Young

Cambria Environmental Technology
1144 — 65th Street, Suite C
Oakland, California 94608

Dear Mr. Young:

DEC 20 40

As you requested, a search of our records was done for Water Well Drillers
Reports for wells at the following location:

A one-quarter mile radius of 2662 Fruitvale Avenue, Oakland
Township 02 South, Range 03 West, Section 5-D, E, and F
Township 02 South, Range 03 West, Section 6-A and H

We found no well reports for this area.

If you need additional information or have any questions, please contact

Anne Roth at (916) 227-7632 or fax {916} 227-7600.

for

Sincerely,

=0 oo

Robert L. Niblack, Chief
Geology and Groundwater Section




Appendix K

Door-to-Door Well Survey Questionnaire Responses
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Oakiand, CaA
San Ramon, CA
sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental

'Technology, Inc.

ks 65th Street

Suite B
Oakland, CA 94608

Tel (510} 420-0700

l Fax (510) 420-9170

CAMBRIA

November 28, 2001
Dear Tenant,

Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. (Cambria) is distributing this questionnaire
on behalf of the owner of the property located at 2626 Fruitvale Avenue in Qakland,
California. The owner of this property has been required by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to conduct a survey of potential sensitive
receptors to groundwater within 200 feet of the property.

Underground Storage tanks (USTs), formerly used to store gasoline, were removed
from the property 1n 1978. A subsequent investigation determined that the materials
stored 1n the USTs had impacted groundwater beneath the site, prompting regulatory
oversight from the ACHCSA. The ACHCSA i1s evaluating data to allow regulatory
closure, and requires sensitive receptor data from the surrounding community.
Cambria is asking that you complete the questions below and return the questionnaire
in the envelope provided, unless provided to the questionnaire distributor. If you have
any questions, please contact Bob Clark-Riddell at (510) 420-3303. A stamped
envelope is provided to return this questionnaire. Thank you for your assistance.

Questionnaire

Please return by Wednesday, December 5, 2001
/0 Bob Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" Street, Suite B, Qakland, CA 94608

1. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have any

irrigation, monitoring, or domestic wells? \/
Yes No
2. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have an
accessible basement? /
Yes No

If Yes,please describe:

3. Address (mandatory): /yl’]a“ DVl 57
4. Name (optional): \”ﬂ/ m%uﬁ

5. Contact Information (optional)

6. Additional Information/Comments;




CAMBRIA

Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 651h Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94408
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

November 28, 2001
Dear Tenant,

Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. (Cambria) is distributing this questionnaire
on behalf of the owner of the property located at 2626 Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland,
California. The owner of this property has been required by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to conduct a survey of potential sensitive
receptors (o groundwater within 200 feet of the property.

Underground Storage tanks (USTs), formerly used to store gasoline, were removed
from the property in 1978. A subsequent investigation determined that the materials
stored in the USTs had impacted groundwater beneath the site, prompting regulatory
oversight from the ACHCSA. The ACHCSA is evaluating data to allow regulatory
closure, and requires sensitive receptor data from the surrounding community.
Cambria is asking that you complete the questions below and return the questionnaire
in the envelope provided, unless provided to the questionnaire distributor. If you have
any questions, please contact Bob Clark-Riddell at (510} 420-3303. A stamped
envelope is provided to return this questionnaire. Thank you for your assistance.

Questionnaire

Please return by Wednesday, December 5, 2001
C/O Bob Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

1. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have any

irrigation, monitoring, or domestic wells? S
Yes No
2. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have an
accessible basement? Ve
Yes No

If Yes,please describe:

3. Address (mandatory): a\(y 4 /ﬁévm’ﬁlf’

4. Name (optional):

5. Contact Information (optional)

6. Additional Information/Comimnents:




Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental

I Technology, inc.

t1h4 65th Street

Suite B
Oakland, CA 94608

Tel (510) 420-0700

I Fax (510) 420-9170

November 28, 2001

Decar Tenant,

Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. (Cambria} is distributing this questionnaire
on behalf of the owner of the property located at 2626 Fruitvale Avenue in Qakland,
California. The owner of this property has been required by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to conduct a survey of potential sensitive
receptors to groundwater within 200 feet of the property.

Underground Storage tanks (USTs), formerly used to store gasoline, were removed
from the property in 1978. A subsequent investigation determined that the materials
stored in the USTs had impacted groundwater beneath the site, prompting regulatory
oversight from the ACHCSA. The ACHCSA is evaluating data to allow regulatory
closure, and requires sensitive receptor data from the surrounding community.
Cambria is asking that you complete the questions below and return the questionnaire
in the envelope provided, unless provided to the questionnaire distributor. If you have
any questions, please contact Bob Clark-Riddell at (510) 420-3303. A stamped
cnvelope is provided to return this questionnaire. Thank you for your assistance.

Questionnaire

Please return by Wednesday, December 5, 2001
C/O Bob Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

1. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have any
irrigation, monitoring, or domestic wells?

Yes No
2. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have an
accessible basement? \/
Yes No
If Yes,please describe:

3. Address (mandatory): oy [E/ E@WWF

4. Name (optional):

5. Contact Information (optional)

6. Additional InformationfComments:




C

Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental

' Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street

Suite B
l Dakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
I Fax (510) 420-9170

CAMBRIA

November 28, 2001
Decar Tenant,

Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. (Cambria) is distributing this questionnaire
on behalf of the owner of the property located at 2626 Fruitvale Avenue in Qakland,
California. The owner of this property has been required by the Alameda County
Iealth Carc Services Agency (ACHCSA) to conduct a survey of potential sensitive
receptors to groundwater within 200 feet of the property. '

Underground Storage tanks (USTs), formerly used to store gasoline, were removed
from the property in 1978. A subsequent investigation determined that the materials
stored in the USTs had impacted groundwater beneath the stte, prompting regulatory
oversight from the ACHCSA. The ACHCSA is evaluating data to allow regulatory
closure, and requires sensitive receptor data from the surrounding community.
Cambria is asking that you complete the questions below and return the questionnaire
in the envelope provided, uniess provided to the questionnaire distributor. If you have
any questions, please contact Bob Clark-Riddell at (510) 420-3303. A stamped
envelope is provided to return this questionnaire. Thank you for your assistance.

Questionnaire

Please return by Wednesday, December 5, 2001
C/O Bob Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" Street, Suite B, Qakland, CA 94608

{. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have any
irrigation, monitoring, or domestic wells?

Yes No_A

2. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have an

accessible basement?
Yes No X
If Yes,please describe:

3. Address (mandatory): ﬂz(o /L\ F\(\AN’\, C’l\Q/ \P\VO/
TSloel Flovest

4. Name (optional):

5. Contact Information {optional)

6. Additional Information/Comiments:




3

pakland, CA
san Ramon, CA
Soncoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental

l Technology, Inc.

1ikh 65th Street

Suite B

Cakland, CA 94608

Tel (510) 420-0700

l Fax (510) 420-9170

CAMBRIA

November 28, 2001

Dear Tenant,

Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. (Cambria) is distributing this questionnaire
on behalf of the owner of the property focated at 2626 Fruitvale Avenue in Qakland,
California. The owner of this property has been required by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to conduct a survey of potential sensitive
receptors to groundwater within 200 feet of the property.

Underground Storage tanks (USTs), formerly used to store gasoline, were removed
from the property in 1978. A subsequent investigation determined that the materials
stored in the USTs had impacted groundwater beneath the site, prompling regulatory
oversight from the ACHCSA. The ACHCSA is evaluating data to allow regulatory
closure, and requires sensitive receptor data from the surrounding community.
Cambria is asking that you complete the questions below and return the questionnaire
in the envelope provided, uniess provided to the questionnaire distributor. If you have
any questions, please contact Bob Clark-Riddell at (510) 420-3303. A stamped
envelope is provided to return this questionnaire. Thank you for your assistance.

Questionnaire

Please return by Wednesday, December 5, 2001
/O Bob Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, [ 144 65" Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

1. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have any

irrigation, monitoring, or domestic wells?
Yes No__ <

2. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have an

accessible basement? X
Yes No_~
If Yes,please describe:

3. Address (mandatory): 27 & ;'73 7:/ ;“/ - 7 / a

4. Name (optional): e j;)/».,/ Z . H/A’J/ .

5. Contact Information (optional)

6. Additional Information/Comments:




C

QDakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental

' Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street

Sujte B

Qakland, CA 94608

Tel (510} 420-0700
l Fax (510} 420-9170

CAMBRIA

November 28, 2001

Dear Tenant,

Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. (Cambria) is distributing this questionnaire
on behalf of the owner of the property located at 2626 Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland,
California. The owner of this property has been required by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to conduct a survey of potential sensitive
receptors to groundwater within 200 feet of the property.

Underground Storage tanks (USTs), formerly used to store gasoline, were removed
from the property in 1978. A subsequent investigation determined that the materials
stored in the USTs had impacted groundwater beneath the site, prompting regulatory
oversight from the ACHCSA. The ACHCSA is evaluating data to allow regulatory
closure, and requires sensitive receptor data from the surrounding community.
Cambria is asking that you complete the questions below and return the questionnaire
in the cnvelope provided, unless provided to the questionnaire distributor. If you have
any questions, piease contact Bob Clark-Riddell at (510) 420-3303. A stamped
envelope is provided to return this questionnaire. Thank you for your assistance.

Questionnaire

Please return by Wednesday, December 5, 2001
C/O Bob Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

1. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have any
irrigation, monitoring, or domestic wells?
Yes No_

2. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have an
accessible basement?
Yes No__~
If Yes,please describe:

3. Address (mandatory): ‘—%7/ L ? D?M

4. Name (optional): -

5. Contact Information (optional)

6. Additional Information/Comments:




Gakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental

I Technology, Inc,

Hh4 65th Street

Suite 8
Cakland, CA 94608

Tel (510) 420-0700

' Fax (510) 420-170

November 28, 2001
Dear Tenant,

Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. (Cambria) is distributing this questionnaire
on behalf of the owner of the property located at 2626 Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland,
California. The owner of this property has been required by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to conduct a survey of potential sensitive
receptors to groundwater within 200 feet of the property.

Underground Storage tanks (USTs), formerly used to store gasoline, were removed
from the property in 1978. A subsequent investigation determined that the materials
stored in the USTs had impacted groundwater beneath the site, prompting regulatory
oversight from the ACHCSA. The ACHCSA is evaluating data to allow regulatory
closure, and requires sensitive receptor data from the surrounding community.
Cambria is asking that you complete the questions below and return the questionnaire
in the envelope provided, unless provided to the questionnaire distributor. If you have
any questions, please contact Bob Clark-Riddell at (510) 420-3303. A stamped
envelope is provided to return this questionnaire. Thank you for your assistance.

Questionnaire

Please return by Wednesday, December 5, 2001
C/O Bob Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

1. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have any
irrigation, monitoring, or domestic wells?
Yes No

—

2. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have an
accessible basement? 7
Yes No__

If Yes,please describe:

3. Address (inandatory): SIJ3 /2 v D

4. Name (optional):

5. Contact Information (optional)

6. Additional Information/Comments:




®

Oakfand, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Sufte 8

Oakland, CA 954608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

CAMBRIA

November 28, 2001
Dear Tenant,

Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. (Cambria) is distributing this questionnaire
on behalf of the owner of the property located at 2626 Fruitvale Avenue in Qakland,
Califormia. The owner of this property has been required by the Alameda County
Hcalth Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to conduct a survey of potential sensitive
receptors to groundwater within 200 feet of the property.

Underground Storage tanks (USTs), formerly used to store gasoline, were removed
from the property in 1978. A subsequent investigation determined that the materials
stored in the USTs had impacted groundwater beneath the site, prompting regulatory
oversight from the ACHCSA. The ACHCSA 1is evaluating data to allow regulatory
closure, and requires sensitive receptor data from the surrounding comumnunity.
Cambria is asking that you complete the questions below and return the questionnaire
in the envelope provided, unless provided to the questionnaire distributor. If you have
any questions, please contact Bob Clark-Riddell at (510) 420-3303. A stamped
envelope is provided to return this questionnaire. Thank you for your assistance.

Questionnaire

Please return by Wednesday, December 5, 2001
C/O Baob Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65 Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

1. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have any
irrigation, monitoring, or domestic wells?
Yes No_~

2. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have an
accessible basement?

Yes No_—

If Yes,please describe:

3. Address (mandatory): :ﬂ 1§ ia)ufﬁ

4. Name (optional):

5. Contact Information (optional)

6. Additional Information/Comments:




CAMBRIA

Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakiand, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

November 28. 2001
Decar Tenant,

Cambria Environmental Technology Inc. (Cambria) is distributing this questionnaire
on behalf of the owner of the property located at 2626 Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland,
California. The owner of this property has been required by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to conduct a survey of potential sensitive
receptors to groundwater within 200 feet of the property.

Underground Storage tanks (USTs), formerly used to store gasoline, were removed
from the property in 1978. A subsequent investigation determined that the materials
stored i the USTs had impacted groundwater beneath the site, prompting regulatory
oversight from the ACHCSA. The ACHCSA is evaluating data to allow regulatory
closure, and requires sensitive receptor data from the surrounding community.
Cambria is asking that you complete the questions below and return the questionnaire
in the envelope provided, uniess provided to the questionnaire distributor. If you have
any questions, please contact Bob Clark-Riddell at (510) 420-3303. A stamped
cnvelope is provided to return this questionnatre. Thank you for your assistance,

Questionnaire

Please return by Wednesday, December 5, 2001
C/0 Bob Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65 Street, Suite B, Qakland, CA 94608

1. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have any
irrigation, monitoring, or domestic wells?
Yes No

L.

2. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have an
accessible basement? -

Yes No
If Yes,please describe:

-2 =
3. Address (mandatory): )O_jg Q; /

4. Name (optional):

5. Contact Information (optional)

6. Additional Information/Comments:




®

CGakland, CA
San Ramon, CA

Sonoma, CA

l Cambria

Enviranmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 651h Sireet
Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

CAMBRIA

November 28, 2001
Dear Tenant,

Cambna Environmental Technology Inc. (Cambria) is distributing this questionnaire
on behalf of the owner of the property located at 2626 Fruitvale Avenue in Qakland,
California. The owner of this property has been required by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to conduct a survey of potential sensitive
receptors to groundwater within 200 feet of the property.

Underground Storage tanks (USTs), formerly used to store gasoline, were removed
from the property in 1978. A subsequent investigation determined that the materials
stored in the USTs had impacted groundwater beneath the site, prompting regulatory
oversight from the ACHCSA. The ACHCSA is evaluating data to allow regulatory
closure, and requires sensitive receptor data from the surrounding community.
Cambria is asking that you complete the questions below and return the questionnaire
in the envelope provided, unless provided to the questionnaire distributor. If you have
any questions, please contact Bob Clark-Riddell at (510) 420-3303. A stamped
envelope 1s provided to return this questionnaire. Thank you for your assistance.

Questionnaire

Please return by Wednesday, December 5, 2001
C/O Bob Clark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental, 1144 65" Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

1. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have any
irrigation, monitoring, or domestic wells?

Yes No_\"
2. To the best of your knowledge, does the property where you live have an
accessible basement? -
Yes No

If Yes,please describe:

mm? D s

e

3. Address (mandatory):

4. Name (optional):

5. Contact Information (optional)

0. Additional Information/Comments:




